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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

'CA FLORIDA HOLDINGS, LLC,
Publisher of the PALM BEACH POST,

Plaintiff,
v.  CASE.NO.: 19-CA-01468]

DAVE ARONBERG, as State Attorney of
Palm Beach County, Florida; SHARON R.
BOCK, as Clerk-and Comptroller of Palm
Beach County, Florida. :

Defendants.
/

AMENDED & SUPPLEMENTAL AFFIDAVIT OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES & COSTS

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF NASSAU

' BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority appeared Douglas A. Wyler, Esq., who, aﬁer

being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. . Affiant is a partnér of JACOBS, SCHOLZ & WYLER, LLC, counsel for
Defendant, DAVE ARONBERG, as State Attorney of Palm Beach County, Florida, (“Aronberg™),
as well as general counsel.to the Florida Prosecuting Attorneys Association, (‘FPAA”), and makes
this Affidavit of his own personal knowledge.

2. Affiant is licensed to practice law in the State of Florida, is an active member of
the Florida Barin good standing and has engaged in the practice of law in the State of Florida since
2015.

3. As detailed herein, the services rendered by Affiant and his firm pertain to Affiant’s
demand letfer and motion for attorneys® fees sent to Plaintiff’s counselv pufsuant to § 57.105,

Florida Statutes, on June 8, 2020, in defending against Count I of Plaintiff's Amended Compilaint,
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Plamtiﬁ’ s October 21 2020 Notlce of Droppmc State Attorne-v Dave Aronbero from the above—.,
capnoned lawsuit, and Defendant Aronberg s Amended Motlon for Attorneys Fees. ﬁled on I'
November 9, 2020 See, Exlubtts “A » “B . amI “C “ attached hereto,

4. The. total tlme Aff ant’s law ﬁrm has expcnded serv ices -rendered to date s 161 1
hours; hox\ever from the da‘ee of Defendant Aronbcra S 57.105 demand Afﬁan't s law ﬁrm has

expended a total of 129 hours

5. Of the 129. hours expended smcc Defendam Aronberg s57. 103 demand was ser\ ed,

the- total time Afﬁant has expended serv1ces rendered to date is 1162, hours ai the rate of $425.00

_per hour: LﬁlkCWl_SC, the total time-Affiant’s law partner, A,rthur I. Jacobs; has exp‘end_ed services

 rendered to date is 12.8 hours at the faté of $475.00° péF hour.

6. Accofdingl){; since Defendant Aronbergis 57,105 demand was served, Defendant

Aronberg’s counsel, JACOBS, SCHOLZ & WXLER, LLC, has rendered services in the amount

of_555;465.00 (calculated at 116.2 'hou.f.s X '$423.00/ hour + 12.8 hours x $475.00/hour), in
conjuncdon with the defenee-'of the-instant action pursuant to § 37.105, Florida Statutes. See,
Exhibit “D” attached heréto |

7. Affiant expects- torincur an additional 15.0 hours at-$425.00:an hour in pgeparing
for; travelin;g- to,-and -attending the hearing on atforneys” fe‘e‘s, Thus, the total amount of hoiirly
attorneys’ fees the'State Attorfiey is seeking is. 144 hours for-a total of $61,840.00 (calculated at
;1':3'1.2 hours.x $425.00/hour + 128 hours x $475,00).

8. In addition to the legal fees, Affiant’s law firm incurred expenses for costs dufing

the defense of Defendant Aronberg. These costs include. the costs taxable pursuant to Fla. Stat. §

_57.041 and total $1,482:77. Affiant expects to incur an additional $800.00 in costs relating to the

proceeding on Defendant Aroniberg’s Amerided Motion for- Attomneys® Fees and Costs. Thus, the
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total amount of costs sought to be reimbursed herein total $2,282.77. See, Exhibit “D” attached

" hereto.

9. The_ attorneys’ fees-and costs.incurred by Affiant’slaw firm.on beﬁélf of Defendant
Aronberg are Teasonable. Moreover, the hourly rate -charged to the client was reasonable for this

geographic region as was the time and’ labor réquired?_ the skill requisite to. perform the ,leg;;l-

services properly, the: experience, reputation, and ability of the attorneys, the™amount in

contr‘o’v’ér'sy and ’thefr'e’s'mt‘s-obtaiined '
Dated this 17th day of Apnl 2022:

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH-NOT.:

Douglas 4/ Wyler, Esq., Fla. Baf No. 119979
STATE OF FLORIDA _ |
COUNTY: OF NASSAU

The foregoing 1nstrument was ackiowledged befote me by méans of physical appearance
this 12th day of April, 2022, by Douglas A. Wyler, Esquire, who is personally known to me and -

“who d1d ake-ag oath.

5. TARANRJCGON |}
¥ Notary Public.- State of Florida |
Comrhission # GG 354841 !

Sidnafure of N6tdr Public — State’of Florida HEEE My Comm. Expires aug 17, 2023,
X ' . s ‘Bonded through National: Notary Assn, B

* Name typed, printed or stamped

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

' I HEREBY CERTIFY that on-this 12th day of April, 2022, a. copy. of the foregoing
Amended & Supplemental Affidavit of Afforneys’ Fees and-Costs hds been electronically filed
with the Florida E-File Portal for e-service on all parties of record herein.

. JACOBS SCHOLZ & WYLER, LLC

/s/ Douglas A. Wyler
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Arthur L Ja‘col;s,,‘Equ. '
Fla. Bar No.: 10249 -

Richard J. Scholz, Esq.

Fla: Bar No.: 0021261
Douglas A. Wyler, Esq,
Fla. Bar No.: 119979

" 961687 Gateway Blvd., Suite 201-1
- Fernandina Beach; Florida 32034

(904) 261-3693

(904) 261-7879 Fax -

Primary: jacobsscholzlaw@comeast.nef

Attorneys for Defendant, Dave Aronberg
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EXHIBIT “A”

EXHIBIT “A”
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JACOBS SCHOLZ & WYLER, LLC.

A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY-OF PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS |
: . ATTORNEYS AT LAW
THE LAW.OEFICES OF GATEWAY TO.AMELIA
JAcoBS s}‘Ass,ocmTE_s, P-A. 961687 GATEWAY BLVD:, SUITE 201.T
ARTLRT Aeese FeRwanDiva BEACH, FLORIDA 82034 ‘DOUGLAS A. WYLER, P.A.
_— OCOUGLAS A. WYLER'

RICHARD J. SCHOLZ, P.A:
RICHARD.J. SCHOLZ

TELEPHONE (904) 261-:3693-
FAX NO. (804) 261-787.9

June 8,2020

VIA ELECTRONIC & U.S. MAIL -
Stephen.A. Mendelsohn, Esq.
‘Greenburg Traurig, P.A.
" 5100 Town Center Circle, Suite 400
“Boca Raton, FL 33486

RE: CAF forida: Holdings, LLC'v. Dave Aronbergt al.
Palm Beach County, Case No.:.2019-CA-014681

Dear Mr. Méndelsohn:

As you are aware our firin fepresents.the interests.of Ddve Aroniberg; as State Attorney of Palin Beach.
County Florida, in the above referenced matter! The purpose of this letter is to demand the voluntary
dismissal of: your First Amended Complamt (the “Complaint”), dated January 17, 2020. This'demand
is.made pursuant:to-section 57.105, FloridayStatutes:

As you know, Section 57.105 provides:

(1) Upon the court’s [initiative” or motion of any .paity, the court shall award a
reasonable -attorneyis fee, including préjudgment interest, to” be paid to: the
prevailing party in equal ariounts by the losing party and the losing party’s attorney
on any-claim\of'defense at any time during a civil proceedmg oF action in which
the court finds, that the losing party or the Iosmg party’s attorney knew or should
have known that a claim or defense-when initially presented to the court or at any
time before trial: V

) Was not supported by the-material facts necessary to establish the.claim or
defense; of .

b. Would not be supported by the application of then-existing law to those
material facts. -

Today, Judge Marx granted, with preJudxce Defendant Aronberg’s Motion to: Dismiss Count I .of the
Plaintiff’s Complamt Pursuant to the Court’s ruling, the Plaintiff’s only remaining cause of action
consists of” Count [, for Declaratory Relief.. Accordmgly, we believe that the- Complamt filed herein
* and its-sole remaining Count for Declaratory Relief is not supported by the material facts necessaryto -
- éstablish the ¢laims asserted, and that your claims are not supported by the application of current law

to said thaterial facts,
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First and foremost, the Complaint is' not. supported by the material -facts necessary to- establish the
claims asserted because neither Defendant Aronberg, nor The: Office of the State Attorney for the
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit is in custody or control of the 2006 grand jury materials. sought thetein.
Simply- put, the .declaratory relief sought by the Plaintiff; seeks. records from my cliént that are
impossible for hiin-or his office to produce. Accordingly, Defendaiit Aronberg is hot.a proper party to
this action because no matter what, he and his office do not have possession, custody, or control of the
requeste‘d materials.

In addition fo the foregomo material facts that negate the'claims asserted inthe Complamt yourclaims:

are also not supported by the- apphcatlon of current Jaw. Specrﬁcal[v your action for declaratory relief
fails based on the.clear, unambiguous statutory lancuaoe found in. Sectlon 905.27(2), Elorida Statutes,
which states:

Whehn such disclosure ‘is ordered by a court pursuant to subsection (1) foruse’ina civil
case, it may be disclosed to all parties to the-case and to their attorngysiand by the latter
to their legal associates-and employees. However, tfie grand jufy testimony. afforded
such persons by the court.can-only be:used in the defense or prosecution of the. civil or
criminal case and for no other purpose whaisoever.

Moreover, even:if the Plaintiff were to prevail in the declaratoty action; Mr. Aronberg would be unable
to.comply with any court order granting disclosure of the“tequested documents because neither Mr.
Aronberg nor The. Office of the State Attorney for the\Fiftegnth Judicial Circuit have. possession,
custody, or contro! of the 2006 Epstein grand jury records.

Based on the foregoing, if the Complaint is not dismissed within 21 days of the: service of this letter,

the enclosed Motion for Attorney’s Fees.will be,filed and we will seek as sanctions, from your client
and your firm, recovery of the legal expenises incurred in defendmg this frivolous action.

Please govern yourself accordingly,

Douglas A. Wyler, Esq
For the Firm

Encl.: Defendédntis Motion for Attorneys’ Fees
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH J UDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR. PALM BEACH COU\ITY F LORIDA

CA FLORIDA HOLDINGS LLC

‘Publisher gf the PALM BEACH POST,

Plaintiff,
V.. CASE NO.: 19-CA-014681 - -

DAVE ARONBERG as. State Attorney of
Palim Beach County F lorida; SHARON R.

:BOCK as Clerk and Comiptroller of Palm
Beach County, Florida.

Deféndanf;s‘.i

DEFENDANT, DAVE ARONBERG’S MOTIONFOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES

Defendant, DAVE ARONBERG, a5 StateAttorneypof Palm Beach County, Florida, by'and

't'hroug'h the undersigned attorneys, moves thé Coutt, pursuant to Florida Statutes, Section 57 103,

to award him reasonable attorneys’ fe¢s for the defense of Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint,

. (the “Complaint”), and as.ground§ thérefor, would show that oii June 8, 2020, Plaintiff was served

a copy of this Motion, together with a letter from the undersigned attorney, in accordance with -

subsection (4) of the aBove Statute, demanding dismissal of the Complaint, at least 21 days prior

to-the filing of this Motioh. In said letter, Defendant’s attoriey advised Plaintiff of the facts which.

“establish that the Complaint is without support of the facts or the law.

_WHEREFORE, Defendant, DAVE ARONBERG, as State Attorney of Palm Beach
County; Florida, respgctfully requests the. Court enter. an Order requiring Plaintiff arid Plaintiff’s

attorneys:to pay said Defendant’s attorneys™ fees incurred herein after service of this ‘M'c)tion. ,
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby céftify that on this day - 2020, the .foregoi:ng.? was electronically filed

via the Florida E-File Portal for-electronic service on the parties of record herein.

JACOBS SCHOLZ & WYLER, LLC.
/s/ Douglas-A. Wyler

Arthut 1. Jacobs, Esquire

Fla; Bar No.: 108249

Richard J. Scholz, Esquiré

Fla. Bar No:: 002126}

Douglas A. Wyler;,Esquire

Fla. Bar'No.: 119979 .

961687 Gateway Blvd/, Suite 201-I
Fernandina‘Beach, Florida 32034
(90.4:)» 261:3693

(904)261-7879 |
jacobsscholzlaw@comcast:net

Attorneys for Defendant
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" CA FLORIDA HOLDINGS LLC,
Pubhsher of THE PALMBEACHPOST

Plamnff

', V.

: DAVE ARONBERG as State Attomey of
* . Pal Beach County, Florlda SHARONR. -

. BOCK as Clerk and Comptroller of Palm
-.Beach Countv F londa o ;

Defendants B

Filed 107212020 04:1335PM ©

N THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
'FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND

' "-FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA '

'- CASENO 30-2019 CA Ol468l-XXXX-MB

o 'DIVISION AG

o . PLAINTIF F CA HOLD[NGS LEC’S
' \OTICE OF DROPPING STATE ATTORNEY DAVE ARONBERG

Plamtlff CA HOLDINGS LLC pursuant to Fla R.Civ. P l730(b) hereby notlfes the pames that

lt has dropped State Attomey Dave Aronbero fromithe above case.

B By:

Respe'ctfully' submi’tted,

GREENBERG TRAURIG PA.

Aitorneys for CA Flovida Holdmgs LLC, Publzsher
of The Palm. Beach Post . :

Stephen A. Mendelsohn Esq

401 East Las Olas, Boulevard Sunte 2000
Boca Raton,.Florida 33486

Telephone (561) 955- 7629

Facsimile: (56l) 338- 7099

/s/- S"IcphenA Mendelsohn

STEPHEN A MENDELSOHN
Florida Bar \lo 849324

,mcndelsohnsﬂ«rtlaw Lom
~ smithli@etlaw.com

ELService@atlaw.com’
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By Isl Mchael J Grvglel
“MICHAEL J GRYGIEL-
(Admltted Pro Hac Vzce)
54 State St., “6th- Floor

: ,.“_'Albany New: York 12207

- 'Te]ephone (518)-689-1400-
~ Facsimile: (518) 689: 1499
_ 'orvglelm azgtlaxx com

By: fs/ NmaD Boya/zan
' o ‘ NINA D. BOYAJIAN
ST A (Admltted Pro Hac. Vzce)
: - 1840 Century Park East, Suite 1900,
- Los Angeles California 90067
‘Telephone (310) 586-7700
Facsimile: (310) 586 7800
bov ajianngtlaw.com
riveradl@tlaw.com

' CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY C-ERTiFY*thm- on'this 21% day of October; 2020; a trﬁé'and ‘¢orrect copy. of the
7 :férégding has been filed -\yitﬁ,thetCl\er'klof theiCourt using the ‘State of Florida-e-filing system, which

will send. a notice of eleétronic servicefor all parties of record herein -

[s/ Stephen A, Mendélsohn__
STEPHEN A.MENDELSOHN

ACTIVE 53317341v1
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INTHECIRCUITCOURTOF FHEFIFTEENTHJUDICIALCIRCUIT
INANDFORPA LMBEACHCOUNTY;FLORIDA

CAFLORIDAHOLDINGS,LLC,
PublisherofthePALMBEACHBOST,
Plaintiff;
v. CASENO.:19 -CA-014681
DAVEARONBERG,asState, Attorneyof
PalmBeachCounty;Florida;SHARONR,
BOCK ,asClerkandComptrollerofPalm
BeachCounty,Florida..
Defendants.

DEFENDANTDAVEARONBERG*SAMENDEDMOTIONEORATTORNEYS FEES

Defendant, DAVE ARONBERG, as State Attorney of' Balm Beach County, Florida, by and
through the undersigned counsel, hereby moves this Honorable Court; pursuant to Rule:1.525, Fla.
R. Civ. P. to enter an award of attorneys® fees in his favor against Plaintiff, CA. FLORIDA
HOLDINGS, LLC, publisher of the*PALM "BEACH POST; and in support thereof states the
following:

BASISFORAWARDINGATTORNEYS’FEES

1. On November14, 2019, CA FLORIDA HOLDINGS, LLC, publisher of the PALM
BEACH POST (“Plaintiff”) filed a. coniplaint dgainst DAVE ARONBERG; a3 State Attofney of
Palm Beach\County, Florida (the “State Attorney” or “Defendant Aronberg”) and SHARON R.
BOCKas Clerk arid Coniptroller of Palin Beach Coiinty; Florida (the “Clerk™). The basis of the
action was asking the Court to:order the State Attorney and the Clerk to disclose the 2006 Jeffrey

Epsteingrandjurymaterials,(the“RequestedMaterials”),pursuantto§905.27(1)Fla.Stat.
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2. On December 6, 2019, the. State Attorney filed his. Mo_tiqfl to Dismiss; then on
Decernbei 13, 2019, the Clerk also filed a.Motion to Disriiss. In response, Plaintift filed its First
Amended Complaint-on January 17,2020, which in addition, to its- original claim under § 905.27
Fla. Stat. (Couint IT) added a claim for'Déelaratory Relief (Count I that sought .an order declaring
that the State Attorney and the Clerk disclose the:Requested Materials to Plaintiff for the purpose
ofinformingthepublic.

3. Ofi January 24,2019, both the State Atforiiéy: and. the Clerk filed their Answer t6
the First Amended Complaint and Motion to Dismiss Count II (“Answer/Motion to Dismiss).
Notably, the State Attorney’s Answer/Motion to Dismiss asserted its right’to attorneys’ fees for
defendingtheactio nandrequestedsuchreli¢ffromthieCourt.

4. On June 8, 2020, the Court entered its ‘Order Granting Defendants. Motions to
DismissCountllofPlaintiff’sFirstAmendedComplaintwithPrejudice(“Order”):

5. Immediately following' the: Court’s Order, on June 8, 2020, the State Attorney,
through the undersigned counsel, served Rlaifitiff with a demand pursuant to § 57.105 Fla. Stat.,
to ‘voluntary dismiss/withdraw/the First’Aniended Coniplaiiit and the claiins -against the State
Attorney, along with a Motion™for Attorneys’ Fees (%57.105 'Demand;’j. See, Exhibit “A”.
Spekifically, because of \the Court’s Order -only Count I of Plaintiff’s, Amended Complaint
remained,whichsoughtDeclaratoryReliefunder§86.011,Fla.Stat.

6. Here, in properly serving his $7.105 Demand on: Plaintiff, the State Attorney-also
propetly, piit Plaintiff -on hotice that he wouild seek sanctions by filing the 57.105 Motion. for
Attorneys’ Fees if Plaintiff failed to.dismiss the remainder.of its First Amended Complaint within.

21daysofserviceofthe57.105Demandand. Motionfor Attorneys’ Fees.. .

b

CA/ATOEH%Q%}\%\?/I BEACH COUNTY, FL, JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK. 3/27/2023 4:20:48 PM



7. On June 23, 2020, Plainiiff’s counsel sent a response to‘j the 57.105 Demand
refusingtowithdrawthieremainderefthe.  First AmendedComplaint. See;Exhibit“B” .

8. §57.105,FloridaStatutesstatesthefollowing:

A motion by a party seeking sanctions ullden'thiS‘:sgcfion. must be served.but may

not be filed with or présented fo the court unless, within 21 days after service of the.

niotion, the-challenged papet, claiin, deferise, contention, allegation, ordenial is not

withdrawnorappropriatelycorrected.

9. Accordingly; after rteceiving Plaintiff’s June 23, 2020, respense refusing to
withdraw the remainder of the First Amended Complaint and. waiting the [prerequisite “21 days
after service of the- motion” the ‘State Attorney’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees was filed with this
‘CourtonJuly1,2020 . See,Exhibit* C”.

10.  Thereafter, on August18, 2020, the State Attorney filed his Motion for Summary-
Judgment (“Motion™) and proceeded, on October 24,2020, 'to file a Motion to Set Hearing on the:
Staie Atiorney’s Motion. (“Motion to Sét”) afiér it became clear that there would be no resolution.
ofthismatterwithouttheCourt’sintervention.

11, 'Nonetheless; later the same day, rather than setting and participating in a. hearing
oft the heritsas to State Attorngy’s Motioi, Plaiiitifffiled its Notice of Dropping the Stite Attorney
(“Notice™) from the instafitease. See, Exhibit “D”. Asa consequence of filing its Notice, Plaintiff
has effectively made an admission. that its allegations against;the State Aitorney have no basis:in
factorlaw..

12,5 “An essential distinction between a notice of dropping a party and a voluntary
dismissal is that the forhier concludes the action as tothe dropped party whilé the latteris generally
utilized to conclude the action:in its entirety.” Carter v. Lake. County, 840'So. 2d 1 153, 1155 (Fla.

5thDCA2003) .

CA/ATOpReg 08132 BEACH COUNTY, FL, JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK. 3/27/2023 4:20:48 PM



13.  Specifically, Plaintiff’s. Notice étate‘s:—. “Plaintiff, [sic]; pursijl‘ant’_t‘o’ Fla. R. Civ. P.
1.250(b), hefeby notifies the parties that it has dropped State-Attorriey, :Da;'é Aronberg from the
abovecase.”

14.  Rulcl.250(b);Fla:R.Civ.P:states:

(b) Dropping. Partiés. Parties may be dropped by an adverse party in the manner

»provzded Jor voluntary dismissal.in rule 1. 420(a)(] ) subject to-the exception. stated

in that rule, If nouce of lis pendens has been filed in the action against a party'se

dropped; the notice .of dismissal shall be recorded and cancels the nofice’jof lis

pendens without the necessity of a court order: Parties may be droppedsby order. of

court on ifs 6wn initiative or-the mofion of any party at-any-stage of the. action on

suchtermsasarejust.

15.  Rulel.420(a)(1),Fla.R.Civ.P.,Volunt  aryDismissalstates:

(1) By Paitiés. Except in actions in which propeity*hashbeen seized or is in the

custody of the court, 4n action, a claim, or-any pdft of an action of¢laim may be

dismissed by plamtlﬂ' without order of court: (A) befoterial by serving, or during

trial by stating on the record, a notice of distissal at-any time before a hearing on

motion for-summary Judgment or if none4s served or if the'motion:is denied; before

retirenient of the jury in.a case tried before ajiiry or before: submiission of a nonjury

case to the court for decision, or (B) by*filing a stipulation of dismissal sigried by

all current partles to the action. Unless otherwise stated:in the notice or stlpulanon

the dismissal is without prejudice)except that a notice of dismissal operates as an

adjudication on the merits‘when served by a plaintiff who has once dismissed in

anycourtanactionbasedonorineludingthesaimeclaim,

16.  Notably, “[R]ule 1:250(b) expressly incorporates the procedural aspects of Florida.
Rule of Civil Procedure: 1¥420(a)(1) governing voluntary dismissal by providing that parties may
be dropped ‘in the ®annei provided for volunitary dismissal in rule 1'.4'2'0'(a)(_'1) subjéct to the
exceptiofstatedinthatrule. ** Siboniv.Allen, 5280.3d779,780(Fla.5thDCA2010).

17.  Likewise, because Rule 1.250(b) specifies that a party is dropped “in the: manner
provided for voluntary dismissal in Rule:1.420(a)(1), the Siboni court concluded that “themanner”

includes the same entitlement.tocosts and attorney’s fees which would have been enjoyed had the

dismissdl occurredentirelyunderRiile1.420(a)(1).  1d.at781.
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18:  Accordingly, the Siboni court held that a “parly dropped from litigation under.rule
1.250(b) is Subject to. the time limitation contained i rulée 1.525 govérning: sérvice of a motion
seekingajudgm. entforcostsandattorney’sfees. ** Jd.

19:  Although Plaintiff filed its:Notice, the claims asserted by Plaintiff have been; since
the filing of its initial complaint, completely without support of the facts or the law. At their very
core, all of Plaintiff’s ¢laims are based on the presumption that the State Attorney has the-authority
{o disclose ih¢ Réquested Maierials. Noneilieless, Section 905.17(1), Flotida Staiutes makes clear
thatPlaintiff’s RequestedMaterialscanonlybereleasedbytheClerkpurs uanttoacourtorder,

The stenographic records, notes, and transcriptions made by the'eotrt reporter or

stenographer shall be filed with the clerk who shall kegp’thentin a sealed container

not: subjéct to. public inspection. The notes, recards,\and transcriptions are

confidential and exempt from.the provisions of s, 1L 1907(1) and 5. 24(a), Art. Lof

the State Constitution and shall be released.by.the.clerkonly on requestby a grand
Juryforusebythegrandjuryor onorderofthecouripursuanttos. 905.27.

Section905.17(1),FloridaStatutes(2020).

20.  The State Attorney hasio objection to the Clerk producing and disclosing ‘the-
Requested Materials should the Court-grant an order to: that effect, however; it is impossible for
the State Attorney to cofply, with) the relief Sought by Plaiatiff in its remaining claim for
declaratory relief as he d@&sinot possess or. control the Requesied Materials and is-statutorily barred
fromanydisclosure:

21.( Although the State Attorney was prepared to make his argument. to the Court,
Plaintiff.decided instead todrop him as a party. Despite Plaintiff’s decision, the Florida Rules of
Civil Procedure and the:above-atithorities make ¢lear that because Rule 1.250 specifies that @ party
is dropped “in the manner provided for voluntary dismissal in Rule 1,420(a)(I),” :it therefore
“operatés-as an adjudication on the merits.” See, Siboniv. Allen, 52 So. 3d 779, 781 (Fla. 5th

DEA2010);Rulel.420(a)(1)Fla.R.Civ.P:
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22.  Consequently, the filing of Plainfiff’s Notice triggered R'-ulei 1.525, Fla-R. Civ. P.
andthérefore:

Under [§ 57, 105] the 1eglslature has expressed its unequlvocal intent:that where a

party: files a meritless claim, suil or appeal, the:party who is wrongfully required to

expendfundsforattorneys ° feesisentitlediorecoupthosefees
Martin County Conservation Alliance v. Martin. County, 73 So. 3d 856, 857 (Ela. 1st DCA 2011)
(finding that “Courts arenot at [iberty to disregard the legislative mandate that courts shall impose
sanctions in cases without foundation in material fact of law. The word “shalizin®§ 57.105, Fla.
Stat., evidences the:legislative intent to impose a mandatory penalty to discourage baseless claims,
by placing a price tag on losing parties- who engage in these activities. Seetion 57.105 expressly
States courts “shall” assess attbfﬂéy"'é fees fO’rﬁbﬁﬁgiﬁ_g, Of, :'failin_g to dismiss, baseless ¢laims ot
defenses.”).

23.  In fact, “Section 57.105(1)-clearly,and\explicitly confers upon. the: trial court the
authority to award. attorney's fees to the prévailing party upon the court's initiative; if “the court
finds that the losing party . . . knew or sheuld*have known that a claim or defense when imtially
presented to the court oF at any fime‘before tiial . . . [w]ds ot supported by the material facts
necessary to establish the claim 6t“defense.” Koch v. Koch, 47 So. 3d 320, 324 (Fla..2d DCA
2010).

24. __The simple fact of the matter is that Plaintiff failed to withdraw its .Aimended
Complaint against the State Attorney within the 21-day period provided for in section 57.105(4),
and therefore the State Atforney was p’ermi't_t’é"d to. file his §7.105 Motion for Attorneys’ Fees as
sanctions.

25.  Furthermore, based on the impossible nature of Plaintiff’s demand of the State

Attorney, it' was proper to démand withdrawal of Plaintiff’s rémaining claiti for declaratory relief
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and serve the 57.105 Motion for Attorneys’ Fees due to Plaintiff’s claim lacking .any basis in fact:
orlaw. Again, néither the State Attorney nor his office has possession, custody or control of the
Requested Materials. Likewise, the State Attorney has no objection, az{d» never has had any
objection, to the Clerk releasing the records sought by Plaintiff; as disclosure of the Requested.
Materials sought.by Plaintiff lies solely within the-providence of the Clerk pursuant to an order of
theCourt.

26.  Consequenily, the Stafe Attoiney is entitled to recover all=of his reasonable:
attorneys’f eesindefendingthissuitbyvirtugof57.105,FloridaStatutes,

REASONABLENESSANDAMOUNTOFATTORNEY S)FEES:

27.  From thé Sérviceé of the 57.105 Démand to the'dateof this motion, the attorneys for
the State Attorney have rendered 42.2 hours of legal sérvices\for a total amount of $18,275.00.in
defénding this action. Sée time sheets detailing?, the,aniount of hours by each timiekeeper,. the
timekeeper’s hourly rate, and a description ofythe tasks done 'during those times, on attached.
Exhibif “E”. Of that amount, the undersigned has been paid $0.00 as the engagement with the
Staté Attorney is on 4 pure contingendy, fee basis. The undérsigiied expects to iticur an additional
4.0 hours at $425.00 an hour in preparing for and attending'the hearing on attorneys’ fees. Thus,
the total amount of hourly attorneys’ fees'the State Atforney is seeking is.46.2 hours for a total of
$19,975.00. _AS further set forth below, the State Attorney also seeks a multiplier of 2.0, which
whenappliedmakesthegrandtotalattorneys  ’fees assanctions. soughtherein$39,950.00.

28.  An Affidavit of Aftorneys’ Fees is attached hereto- as Exhibit “F”; which details

andbreaksdownfheattomeys’feessoughtherein.
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29.  The State Attorney would offer the following facts and arguhl‘ents as they relate fo

the factors promulgated.in Rule 4-1.5 of the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar and Florida Patient’s

CompensationFundy.Rowe ,47250.2d1145  (Fla.1985).:
Factor FactsatidArguménts
(A)thetimeandlabor The time involved by counsel was substantial, consuming nearly

required,thenovelty;
complexity;anddifficulty
ofthequestionsinvolved,
ardtheskillfequisiteto
performthelegalservice
properly

75 hours of legal work, Moreover, the issues in controversy were
novel and complex in that Plaintiff sought to creafe alnew private
statiitory cause of action unider Florida Statute §903.27, implicated.
several 1st Amendment issues, and furthet: sought” declaratory
relief pursuant to said Statute. Finally, this litigation has been
ongomg for nearly a year and requlred skill and knowledge in these
areasofthelaw.

(B)thelikelihoodthatthe

Because of the amount of tim€, involved. in this litigation and

acceptanceofthe considering the relative small$ize ofithe firm representing the State
particularemployment Attorney, the undersigned attofneys were: forced to turn away or
willprecludeother delay representing other-clignts especially during critical stages of
employmentbythelawyer | thelitigation,duetotimerequiredinthiein ‘stantmatter:

(C)thefee,orrateoffee,
customarifychargedinthe:
localityforlegalservices
ofdaconiparableotsirmilar
nature

The base fees consisting'ef $425.00/hour for Mr. Wyler’s services
and $475.00/héur foryMr.. Jacobs’ services are reasonable . for
lawyers, :in_ their, respective communities, possessing equal
éxpefiéﬁééaﬁdSkill.

(D)thesignificanceof,or
amountinvolvedin,the
subjectmatteroftlic
represéntation,aridthe
resultsobtained

The outéome of this case is.of great public significance to the:State:
of Florida’as it pertains to the disclosure of grand jury records and
the role: of the: State Attoiney concerning such disclosure. Here,

the results obtained were the maximum sought by Defendant
Aronberg as he:was dismissed from the casg, albeit not within the
time constraints of the safe-harbor provision within § 57.105, Fla.

Stat.

(E)theétinielimitations
imposedbytheclientor
bythecircumstaricesand,
asbetweenattorneyand
client,anyadditionalor
$pecialtimédemandsor
requestsoftheattorneyby
theclient

There were fiot any extraotdinary limitations imposed by the client,
however, Defendant Aronberg expected and. received zealous
representation, with the desire that the case be dispensed of quickly
andefficiently.

(F) thenatureandlength
oftheprofessional
relationshipwiththeclient

As general courisel for the FPAA the undersigned counsel has
répresented Défendant Aronberg since thé beginning of his tenure:
as State Attorney in civil matters throughout the State of Florida as.
wellasmattersbeforetheFloridaLegislature.
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(G)theexperience, This representation.required experience in .a field available to few
feputation,diligénce,and lawyets, which included défending the State:Attofney from claims.
ablhtyofthelawyeror of a media entity and lawyers. from multiple states. regardmg the
lawyer§pcrfom11ngthe release of information'with a nationwide interest. Accordmgly, the.
serviceandtheskill, undersigned. counsel conducted the representation. with skill and
expertise,orefficiencyof efficiency wherein Defendant Aronberg was dismissed from the:
efforireflectedinthe. actionpriorfoanyhearingorithemeritsbeforethecoutt.

actual providingofsuch

services

(H)whetherthefeeis The fee arrangement herein was entitely contingent, wherein
fixedor -contingent;and,if | obfaininga fee was conditioried upon prevailing :and obtaining an
fixedastotheamountor. orderawardingfees.

rate thenwhetherthe '

client’sabilitytopay

restedtoanysignificant

degreeontheoutcomeof

thetéprésentation.

JUSTIFICATIONEORMULTIPLIER

30. Defendant Aronberg- was able to proceed with this litigation only: if counsel would
Outéorne i this case. See; Exhibit “G”. Given thiis and the fact that cotinsel fisked 4 total 6f 74.8
hours of work for no. pay, of which 3914, hours is subject to the 57.105 Demand, Deféndant.
Aronberg submits that multiplier of 2.0-would be appropriate in this case. Based upon the hours
expended, the hourly rates.and a 2.0'multipliet, Defendant Aronberg respéctfully réquests:an award
ofattorneys*feesassanctionsasstated  herein.

31. _With'egard to the application of a multiplier, the court. must analyze the three
factorssctforthin / StandardGuarantylnsuranceCo.v.Quanstrom ,55580.2d828(F  1a.1990):

(1) whether the. relevant market requires a contingency fee multiplier to obtain

competent counsel; (2) whether the attormey was able to mitigate the risk of

nonpaynient in-any way;-and (3) whether any of the factors set forth in Rowe are,

applicable, especially the amount involved, the fesults obtained, and the type of fee.

arrangementbetweentheattorneyandhisclient.

See, CitizensProp.Ins.Corp.v.Pulloguinga ,183S0.3d1134(Fla.3dDCA2015).
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32.  Here, as to the first, factor there was no other. counsel in the relevant market who
would.agree to répresent Defendant Aronberg under the contingency fee ag:yeemeﬁt‘needed:due to
the financial situation of the Office: of the State Attorney asa public entity ;,f_undcd entirely by the
taxpayers of the State of Florida. Although “Risk Mifigation™ within the Florida Department of
Financial Services and the Office of the Attorney General indeed represent the State-Attorney in
some instances, this case was not picked up by either and Defendant Aronberg was feftneeding
representation by other, private:couiisel. Althoigh ihe undersigned counsel.and his law firm are:
General Counsel for the Florida Prosecuting Attorneys™ Association, Jnc., (YERAA”) the instant.
matter did nof fall within the scope of representation for the EPAA “and required a separate:
engagenient bétwéen Defendant: Afonberg and thé undefsigned counsel. Accordingly, the.
undersigned counsel and ‘his law. firm agreed to represent,Deferidant Aronberg on,a contingency
fee 'basis and to try the:case fo final judgment considering that there was no other counsel willing
torepresentDefendantAronbergonsuchterms.

33.  With respect. to the other factors to be considered in applying a multiplier as set.
forth in Quanstrom, here Defendant Aroriberg was ihable to mitigate against hon-paynient of fees
because as a purely taxpayer fundeéd entity, the Office of State Attorney had no other means by
which fo pay the undersigned counsel. Additionally; Defendant Aronberg meets each. of the.
individual Rowe facters as set forth in thé table located above on pages 8-9. Accordingly, baséd
on the foregoing the application ©of a multiplier herein is proper. In this vein, the Rowe.court set
guidelinesforthesizeofamultiplier,asfollows:

Based on our review of the decisions of other jurisdictions and comimmentaries on

the subject, we conclude that in contingent fee cases, the lodestar:figure. calculated

by the: court is entitled to enhancement by an appropriate contingency risk

multiplier in the range from. 1.5 fo 3. When the trial court determines that success

was ‘more likely than not at the ouiset, the -mult’i_plie'r‘ should be '1.5; when the
likelihood of success was approximately éven at the outsef, the miuiltiplier should

10
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be 2; and, when success was unlikely at the time the case was initiated, the
multipliershouldbeintherangeof2. 5to3.

FloridaPatient’sCompensationFundv-Rowe  ,472S0.2d1145  (Fla.1985).
34.  Additionally, the Quanstrom court confirmed and modified the Rowe approach, as
follows:
However, we find.that the multiplier in Rowe should be modified as follows: 1f the
trial court determines that success was more likely than not.at the. outset, it “fay
apply a multiplier of 1 to 1.5; if the: trial eourt determines that thé fikelthood. of
success was approximately even af the outset; the trial judge may apply-amultiplier
of 1.5to0 2.0;atid if the trial couft detérfiiries that success was unlikely at the outset
of the case, it may apply-a.multiplier of 2.0 to2.5. Accordingly, our Rewedecision
ismodifiedtoallowamultiplierfrom1t02.5,

Standard Guaranty Insurance Co. v. Quaristroni, 555 So. 2d 828; 834 (Fla. 1990). Thus; based
upon all of the: foregoing factors, Defendant Aronberg respectfully submits that-a multiplier of 2.0
isappropriateforthisrepresentation.

CERTIFICATIONOFGOODFAITHEFFORTTORESOLVE

The undersigned. certifies that a good faith effort was made to resolve the issues raised in
this motion by agreement of the parties., The parties were unable to- resolve by agreement the:
issuésofentitléniénttofeesortheamountoffecs.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, DAVE ARONBERG, as State Attorney of Palm. Beach
County;, Florida, prays that'this Honorable Court will enter.an Orderawarding Defendant Aronberg
his reasondble attorneys’ fees with a multiplier of 2.0 against the Plaintiff, CA FLORIDA
HOLBINGS,LLC,publisherofthePALMBEACHPOST  ,intheamountof$3  9,950.00.

CERTIFICATEOQFSERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on.this 9th day of November, 2020, a copy of the foregoing

Defendant; Dave Aronberg’s, Amended Motion for Attorneys” Fees has been electronically filed.

withtheFloridaE -FilePortalfore -serviceonallpaitiesofrecordherein..

I1
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JACOBSSCHOLZ&WYLER,LLC

/5/Douglasd. Wyler

Arthurl Jacobs,Esq,
Fla.BarNo,:10249
RichardJ.Scholz,Esq.
Fla.BatNo.:0021261

DouglasA. Wyler,Esq.
Fla.BarNo.:119979
961687GatewayBlvd.,Sui  te2012F
FernandinaBeach;Florida32034.
(904)261 -3693

(904)261 -7879F ax
Primary:jacobsschelzlaw@comcast.net

AtforneysforDefendantDaveAronberg
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Friday, September 18, 2020 at 11:09:24 Eastern Daylight Time

Subject: SERVICEOFC OURTDOCUMEN T; CASE NO. 2019-CA-014681; CA FLORIDA HOLDINGS, LLC'V.

DAVE ARONBERGET AL.
Date: Monday, June 8, 2020 at 3:58:58 PM Eastern Daylight Time,
From: DouglasW'yler
Toi: 'mendelsohns@gtlaw.com', stithl@gtlaw.com, fiservice@gtlaw.com, BoyajianN@gtlaw.com,

riveraal@gtlaw.com, GRYGIELM@gtlaw:com. |
Attachments: 2020-06-08Ar onberg57.105DemandandMotionf  orA ttorneys' Fees. pdf

Pleaseseea ttached and below in this matter.

Court: CircuitCourtoftheFift. eenthludicialCir cuit,inandf orP almBeachCoun ty,
Florida

CaséN o: CaseN 0.2020-CA -014681

Plaintiff: CAFloridaHoldings, LLC

Defendant: Dave Aronberg

TitleofDocumen ts © Fla.Stat. § 57.105 Derriand Letter -

Served: ® Defendant, Dave Aronberg’s Motion forAttorneys’ Fees:

Sender’s: Name and DouglasW yler

Telephone Number: (904) 261-3693

Sincerely,

Doug Wyler, Esq.

~ Jacobs, Scholz. & Wyler; LLC
961687 Gateway Blvd., STE 201-I
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
904-261-3693
904-261-7879 (fax)

doug.wyler@comcast.net

Pleasebeadvisedtha tthise-mailahdan yfilestr ansmittedwithitar ec onfidential attorney-client
communication or may otherwise,be privileged or confidential and are intended solely for the individual or
entity to'whom they are addres§sed. If you.are not the intended recipient, please do not read, copy or
retransmit this communication but destroy. it immediately. Any unauthorized dissemination, distribution or
copying of this communigation is strictly prohibited:

Pagelof1
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JacoBs ScaHOLZ & WYLER, LLC.
A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:OF PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS
* ATTORNEYS AT LAW
THE LAWOFFICES OF GATEWAY TO. AMELIA
JACOBS & ASSOCIATES. P.A. 261687 GATEWAY BLVD., SUITE 2011
FRTRORL ancose FerxaXDINA BEAGH, FLORIDA 32034- DOUGLAS A. WYLER.P.A.
_ DOUGLAS A. WYLER

RICHARD.J. SCHOLZ, P.A.
RICHARD J: SCHOLZ

TELEPHONE (904) 261-3693
FAX NO. (304) 261-787.9

June 8, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC & U.S. MAIL -
Stephen A. Mendelsohn, Esq.
Greenburg Traurig, P.A.
" 5100 Town Center Circle, Suite 400
BocaRaton, FL. 33486

RE: CA Florida Holdings, LLC v. Dave Aronbergé#t al.
Palm Beach County, Case No.: 2019-CA-014681

Deiar Mr: Mendelsohn®

As you are.aware our firm represents the interests0f Ddve Aronbero as-State Attorney of Palm Beach
County. Florida, in the above referenced matter The purpose of this letter is to.demand the voluntary
dnsmlssal of your First Amended Complamt (the “Complaint”), dated January 17, 2020. This:demand
is made pursuant to section 57. 105, FloridayStatutes.

As you know; Section 57.105 provides:

(1) Upon the court’s finitiative” or motion of any .party, the court shall award a
reasonable attorney’s fee; including prejudgment interest, to be paid to the
prevailing party in equal amounts by the losing party and the losing party’s attorney.
on any claim|or'defense at any time.during a civil proceedmg or action in which
the court finds that the losing party or the losing party’s attomey knew or should
have'known that a claim or-defense when initially presented to the court or at any
time before trial:

ay Was not supported by the material facts necessary to estabhsh the claim or
defeiise; or

b. Would not be supported by the application of then»exnstmo law to those
material facts. -

Today, Judge Marx granted, with prejudlce Defendant Aronberg’s Motion to Dismiss Count II of the
Plaintiff’s Complamt Pursuant to the Court’s ruling, the Plamtlff’s only remammg cause of action
consists of . Count I, for Declaratory Relief. Accordmgly, we believe that the Complaint filed hcrem o
" and its'sole remaining Count for Declaratory Relief is not supported by the maferial Facts necessary to
- establish the claims asserted, and that your ¢laims.are not supported by the a'pplication of current law
to said material facts: ' -
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First:and foremost, the Complaint is not supported by" the material -facts necessary to establish the
claims asserted because neither Defendant Aronberg, nor The Office of the State Attorney for the
Eifteenth Judicial Circuit is in custody or contrdl of the 2006 grand jury materials souight therein.

Simply put, the: declaratorv relief sought by the Plaintiff, seeks records from my: client: that are
impossible for him-or his office to produce. Accordingly, Defendant Aronberg is.not 4 proper party'to.
this action because no matter what, he and his office do.not have possession, custody or control of the
requested materials: :
In addition o the- foregomo material facts that negate the claims asserted in the Complamt your claims
are also not supported by the application of current law. Specifically, your action for declaratory relief
fails based on the clear, unambiguous statutory languaoe found in Sectlon 903 27(2), Elorida Statutes,

-which states:

When such disclosure is ordered by a court pursuant to subsection (1) foruse ina.civil
case, it may be disclosed to all parties to the.case and to their attorneys and by the latter
to their legal associates-and employees. However, the grand jury festimony, afforded
such persons by the court can.only be.used in the defense or prosecution of. the civil-or
criminal case and for no other purpose whatsoever.

Moreover, even if the Plaintiff were to prevail in the declaratoty action; Mr. Aronberg would be unable
to.comply with -any court order granting disclosure of the“reqtiested documents because neither Mr.
Aronberg. nor The Office of the State Attorney for thenFifteenth Judicial Cl[‘CUlt have possession,
custody, orcontrol of the 2006 Epstein grand jury records.

Based on the foregoing, if the Complaint is npt dismissed within 21 days of the service of this letter,

the enclosed Motion for Attorney*s Fees will be.filed and we will seek as sanctions, from your client
and your firm, recovery of the legal experises incurted in defending this frivolous action.

Please.govern yourself accordingly;

b

Douglas A. Wyler; Esqs,
For the Firm

Encl.: Defendéntis Motion. for Attorneys’.Fees
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE F IFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND-FOR PALM BE ACH COUNTY F LORIDA :

CA FLORIDA HOLDINGS,-LL.C,.
Publisher of the PALM BEACH POST,

Plaintiff,
V. T R CASE NO.: 19-CA-014681 -

DAVE ARONBERG as: State Attomey of
Palim Beach Couity, Florida; SHARON R.

__ABOICK,Yas Clerk and Coriiptroller of Palm
B eaCh C‘Qumy,, Florlda

Defe‘ndan_t.s.

DEFENDANT, DAVE ARONBERG’S MOTIONFOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES

Defendant, DAVE ARONBERG, as State Atigméysof Palm Beach County, Florida, by and

 through the undersigned attorneys, moves thé Cout, pursuant to Florida Statutes, Section '57.,]'05;

to award him reasonable attorneys’ fees'for the defense of Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint,

 (the “Complaint™), and as grounds thérefor, would show that on June 8, 2020, Plaintiff was served

a copy of this Motion, together with a letter from the undersigned attorne€y, in accordance with -

subsection (4) of the above: Stémte -dema'nding dismisvsal of the Co’mpIaint- at least 21 days-prior

" establish that the Complaint is without support of the facts or the law.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, DAVE ARONBERG, as Staie Attorney of Palm' Beach

County, Florida, respectfully requests the. Court enter. an Order requ1r1n<y Plaintiff'and Plamtlff s

attorneys to. pay sald Defendant s attorneys fees incurred herein after serv1ce of this Motlon
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this day 2020, the foregoingfwas electronically filed

via the Florida E-File Portal forelectronic service on the parties of record;herein.
’ |

JACOBS‘SCHOLZ & WYLER, LLC
/s/ Douglas A. Wyler.

Arthiir 1. Jacobs, Esquife

Fla. Bar No.: 108249

Richard J. Scholz, Esquiré

Fla. BarNo:: 0021261

Douglas A. Wyler, Esquire

Ela. Bar-No:: 119979,

961687 Gateway Blvd/, Suite 201-1
Fernandina-Beach, Florida 32034
(904).261:3693

(904)261-7879
jacobsscholzlaw@comcast.net

Attorneys for Defendant

. i
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GreenbergTraurig

Stephen A. Mendelsohn
Tel 561.955.7629

Fax 561.659.9119
‘mendelsohns@gtlaw.com

- June 23, 2020

Douglas A Wyler

Jacob. Scholz & Wryler, LLC
961687 Gateway Blvd.

Suite. 201-I

Femandina Beach, F1. 32034

Re:  CA Florida Holdings, LLC v. Dave Aronberg et al.
Case No. 2019-CA-014681

Dear Mr. Wyler:

We are in receipt of your letter.of June 8,-2020 with.your proposed Fla. Stat. section 57.105 motion:.
In your letter and your proposed ‘motion; 'you asserf. that CA Florida Holdings, LLC and the law
firm of Greenberg Traurig, P.A. should be liablé\for the attorneys’ fees. to be incurred by State
Attorney Aronberg after the-date of your letter. Your letter cites to Fla. Stat. sections 57.105(1)
(a) and (b) for support. As. shown.below, there is. fio basis for a Fla. Stat. section 57.105 motion,
and we: expect:that.if the State Attorneydwere to make such a motion, the court should deny it.

Your letfer omits a citation to section 57.105(3). Subsection 57.105(3)(a) provides that sanctions
may ‘hot be awarded where thé€re is ay“good faith -argument for the extension, modification or
réversal of éxisting 1aw.-or the establishmerit 6f iew [aw, as.it 1§ applied to the niaterial facts, with
a reasonable expectation of success”? Wehave such a good faith argument:

Contrary to your analysis(of Fla. Stat. section 905.27, there are actually three instances where a
court may. orderthe release of grand jury materials. As we. argue, the court: may order release “in.
furtherance ofjlistice.” There are few cases in Florida reviewing this provision and it§ scope. Ttis
an opén and valid question ds to whéther the Court.may ofder release of grand jury transciipts to
the medla underboth the statute and the First Amendment to the US Constltunon in furtherance;
of ]USthC The. statutory language you cite refers to instances: where a-person is seeking grand jury
materials for use in & civil or in a-criminal case. In these limited situations, the statute-allows for
such uses and. for no: othér reason. However, the statute does: tiot state, as youo assert, that where.
the media séeks grand jury materials baséd upon. its: constitutional. standing, which the Circuit
Court acknowledged at the June 2, 2020 hearing includes The Palm Beach Post, that.the statutory

Greenberg "Ijtaurig—,; P.A: [ Attorneys at Law,
5100 Towh Cefiter Circle. | Suite 400 | Boca Raton, Florida 33486 | T-+1561.955.7600 | F-+1 561.338.7099;
Albany. Amsterdam. Atlanta. Austin. Berliit’, Boca Raton. Boston. Chicago. Dallas. Delaware. Denver. Fort Lauderdale. Houst c,ln ‘Las'Vegas. London’ Los Angeles.

Megico City: Miniai. Milan: Mifhaapolis. Nushville. New Jérsey: Neéw York-Northers Virginia. Ora sgé County. -Orlandé. Phllade t)hm ‘Phigénix. Sacramento.

kyo: Warsaw. Washington, D.C; West Palm Bea‘ch Westchester County.

San Francisco. Seoux ‘Shanghai. Silit Hey. Tallahassee. Tampa: Tel Aviv,.
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Coiréspondence to Douglas A. Wyler
June 23, 2020
Page 2

use limitation you cite apphes No reported Florida case has addressed this issue and there i$ a.
good faith basis for our view of Fla, Stat. section 905.27
|

Your letter also argues that sanctions are applicable because the State Atforney has alleged that it
does not possess the Jeffrey Epstein grand jury transcripts. This allegation is dlso contained in the.
State Attomey s Aniswer. Assuming that-thé State Attorney does not. cufrently have physical
possession of the Epstein grand jury materials, which has yet to'be demonstrated, this does not end
the matter. The State Attorney was named as a party not srmp]y as a custodian.of grand jury:
records. The State Atforney was named in his official, capacity as his office hds,“as.its primary
interest the protection of its grand jury system.” [Italics in original.] Tn re GrafiddurwProceedings,
832 E. 3d 554, 559 (11 Circuit 1987). In that, case, the US petitioned 4 state judge to order the-
State Attorney to turn overgrand jury transcripts. The State Attorney argued agdinst their release
citing to Fla, Stat. section 905.27. Later, a federal grand jury subpoenaed the Broward County
State Attorney for del1very of state grand jury testimony. The Broward Stafe Attorney advised the
federal court that it would produce the transcripts, thereby démonstrating, that ‘while it may not
havé physical possession -of thé materials, he had legal authorityste obtain and. deliver them: It
should also be noted that the State Attorney-moved to quash the subpoena afguing that it was
unlawful under F londa law and Fla Stat sectlon 905 27. Thls Case mdrcates that where one seeks

Jury that the Ofﬁce of State Attorney superv1sed and fo'make arguments 1f need be, agamst release-
of the grand jury matenals. These are some ofthe sameteasoris why the State Attorney was.named
in thiscase:

there is nothlnt7 in Flonda law that pI‘OhlbltS the State Attorney from requestmg that the Clerk
provide copies to the State Aftermey. Chapter 905, Ela. Stats. does-not contdin a prohibition.against
a Staté:Attorney demand thatthe Clerk grant his office access to grand jury inaterials, even aftera
criminal case has concluded. Upon information. and belief, the Clerk’s office malntams a log'that-
tracks. release’ of grand jury: materials to the State Aftorney upon its request. Please conﬂrm
whether the StateAttorney has accessed grand jury materials from the Clerk’s office in other
'mstances or that 1t has never done 50: If the Clerk has such a log, then 1ts contents :should be.

Greenberg Traurig, P.A: | Attorneys at Law

vaww gtlaw.com
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Correspondénce to Douglas A. Wyler
June 23, 2020
Page 3

For these reasons, ‘we dec;'li‘ne your Fla, Stat. section 57. 105 demand that the case be dismissed
against:the: Office of the State Attorney. We expect that your demand will be withdrawn.

Thank you,

Very. truly yours,
/s/Stephen Mendelsohir

Stephen Mendelsohn

SAM:ls

ACTIVE 51081659v1

Greenberg Traurig, P.A: | Attorneys at Law

vaw.gtlaw.com
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INTHECIRCUITCOURTOFTHEFIFTEENTHJUDICIALCIRCUIT
INANDFORPA LMBEACHCOUNTY,FLORIDA

CAFLORIDAHOLDINGS,LLC,
PublisherofthePALMBEACHPOST,

Plaintiff,
V. CASE NO.: 19-CA-014681
DAVEARONBERG,asStateAttorneyof
PdlmBeachCounty,Florida;SHARONR.
BOCK,asClerkandComptrollerofPalm
BeachCounty, Florida..

Defendants.

DEFENDANT.DAVEARONBERG’SMOTIONEORATTORNEYS’FEES

Defendant, DAVE ARONBERG, as State Aiforney 6f Palm Beach County, Florida, by and
through the undersigned atiorneys, moves thg«Courtypursuant to Florida :'S'téfuteg, Section 57.105,
to award. him reasonable-attorneys’ fees Tor the defense of Plaihtiff"sIFirst‘Amendedj. Complaint,
(the-“Complaint™), and as.grounds theréfor, Would show that.on June 8, 2020, Plaintiff'was served

a copy of this Motion, togéther with' a letter from the undersigned attothey, in accordance with

subsection (4) of the abovesStatute, demanding dismissal of the Complaint; at least 21 days.prior

to-the:filing-of thi§ Motion.” In said letter; Defendant’s attorney advised Plaiﬁ_t_i'ff«of the facts'which.
establishthdttheComplaintiswithoutsupportofthefactsorthelaw.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, DAVE ARONBERG, as State Attorney of Palm Beach
Courty, Florida, respectfully requests.the Court énter an Order réquiring ﬁlaintiff dand Plaintiff’s

i

attorneystopaysaidDefendant’sattorneys’feesincurredhereinafterserviceofthisMotion.

|
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CERTIFICATEOFSERVICE

I hereby certify that ori this 1t day July, 2020, the foregoing was electronically filed via

theFloridaE-FiléPortalforelectronicserviceonthepartiesofrecordherein.

JACOBSSCHOLZ&WYLER,LLC
/s/ Douglas 4. Wyler

AithurI. Jacobs,; Esquire

Fla. Bar No.: 108249 -

Richard J. Scholz, Esquire

Fla. Bar No.; 0021261

Douglas A. Wyler, Esquire

Fla: Bar No.: 119979

961687 Gateway Blvd.,Suite 201-1
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034
(904) 261°3693

(904) 2617879 |
jacebsseholzlaw(@comicast.net.

AttorneysforDefendant,DaveAronberg
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. UFilifig #115383434 1

. -CA FLORIDA HOLDINGS LLC;
L Pubhsher of THE PALMBEACHPOST

Plalntlff

V..

: .DAVE ARONBERG as State Attomey of ’ _
) ',aPalm Beach: County, Flonda SHARONR.

. BOCK, as Clerk and Comptroller of Palm
: Beach County, F lornda R

Defendants h

Filed 10/21/2020 04:13:35 PM

N THE CIRCUIT COURT| OF THE

* FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT INAND |
"-FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA,

| CASE\lO 30 2019-CA 014681 XXXX MB

- 'DIVISION AG

B PLAINTIFF CA HOLDINGS LLC s .
' ‘\’OTICE OF DROPPING STATE ATTORNEY, DAVE ARONBERG

Plamtlff CA HOLDlNGS LLC pursuant to Fla R Civ. P 1730(b) hereby notlf'es the pames that

B _‘lt has dropped S_tate A~ttor_ney-, Dave Aronberg from: the»above case..

' -By:

Respectfully'submilted

GREENBERG TRAURIG P.A..
Attorneys for. CA Florida Holdings, . LLC, Publi vher

of The Palm Beach Post . ...~

Stephen A. Mendelsohn Esq

401 East Las Olas. Boulevard Sunte 2000
Boca Raton, Florida 33486

Telephone (56l) 955-7629

Facsimile: (561) 33_8 -7099 -

/s/-Stephen A, Mendelsoh‘h .

STEPHEN A: MENDELSOHN
Florida Bar No. 849324

_mendelsohns(Z «rllaw Lom
© smithli@atlaw.com -

E LSLFVlCCl(I)QllVZVl\\\.LOl'Tl_'V
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By: Is! MzchaelJ GI')’HIBI
" MICHAEL J GRYGIEL
(Admltted Pro Hac Vzce) ]
54 State St., 6th- Floor \
. Albany, New: York 12207
.- Telephone: (518) 689-1400-
" Facsimile; (518) 6891499
orvglelmsajgtla\\ LOI]] o

By: /st NznaD Boya&n ,

' NINA D.BOYAJIAN -

A (Admltted Pro Hac Vice).
1840 Century Park East, Suite 1900

- Los Anoeles Cahforma 90067
:‘Telephone (310) 586-7700
Facsnmllg (310) 586-7800
bovajiann@gtlaw.com
riveradl@gtlaw.cofi

‘ CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this. 215‘ day of October 7020 a true and-correct copv of thc
foregomg has been filed wnth the Clerk ofthe Court -using: the State of Flonda e-filing system; which

will send a notice of electronic servicefor all parties of record herein

[s/ Stephen A. Merdelsohn.__
STEPHEN A MENDELSOHN

ACTIVE 53317341v1
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Jacobs Scholz & Wyler, LLC 14 e Crhalz & Wuler. | 1 €
S01667 Gatoway Bivy.. Suite 201 Jacobs Scholz & Wyler; LLC
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
United States

904-261-3693

Dave Aronberg Balance $32,440.00
Invoice # | 00307
invoice Date November 6, 2020
Payment Terms
Due Date:

Time Entries

Date: EE Activity Description- Rate Hours Line Total
11/26/2019 [DW | Review Initial review of summions and.complain: $425.00 1.5 $637.50
11/26/2019  |DW | Review Reviewed motion for ppaidyicepnd Judge $425.00 0.2 $85.00
Hafele!order granting .
11/26/2018 |DW  |Teleconiererice ‘Teleconierence-wi: Client, te’ Fesponse to lawstiit: ${125.0Q 0.5 $212.50
11/26/2019 | DW | Draft Drafted engagemient letter and sent to client $425.00 0.3 $127.50
117/26/2019  [DW | Review Revigwed,15th dircuit local rules $425.00 1.0 $425.00
11/26/2019  |Al) | Review Initial review'of complaint $475.00° 1.0 $475.00
11/26/2019 | Al Meeting Meeting“w/ DAW to discuss lawsuit and strategy, $475:00. 0.5 $237.50
11726/2019 |DW | Meeting Méeting wi AlJ'to.discuss lawsuit and strategy $425.00 0.5 $212.50
11/26/2019 Al | Telecorference Teleconference wi/-Client, re: response to lawsuit $‘T175.0;0: 05 $237.50
ionsj2019  |Bw | Researchd Research.and prep for Motion to.dismiss. $425.00 2.0 $850.00
Preparatnon; )
12/02/2019 | DWA_ |'Draft 1'st Draft.motion fo-dismiss ‘$2;125.00- 1.0 $425.00
12022019 | DW Teleconfersrice T.eleclzonference w/ Client; re:draft motion to :$425.-'QQ 0.5 $212.50
' dismiss- v
1202/2019 | Al Review Reviewed 15t Draft MTDisrmiss $475.00° 0.3 $142.50
12/02/2019 | AW Teleconference Tfalegonference w/ client, re: draft motion to $475.00 0.5 $237.50
dismiss. |
12/03/2019 [ AlJ Meeting Meeting w/ DAW, re: motion to dismiss 3,%!'75:09' 0.2 $95:00
12/03/2019 | DW | Meeiing Meeting wi. Ald, re: MTDismiss »$:425.oo ' 0.2 $85.00
120662019 |OW | Drait Gompleted fnal draft of motion {0 clsmiss: fled vl $425.00 07|  sz9750
12/06/2019 | DW' | Teleconference -Spoke w/ client, re: final draft of motion to dismiss j$~:425.‘00‘ 05 $212.50
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12/06/2019 |DW' | Teleconference ‘Spoke with Clerk’s.attorney, re: response: '$t‘r:25;60 0.5 $212.50
12/06/2019 | AlJ | Review Reviewsd final draft MTDismiss $475.00 0.2 $95.00
12/06/2019 AlJ Review Reviewed Clerk's MTDismiss '$4:75.00' 0.2 '$95.00
12/13/2019 bW Review. Reviewed Clerk's Motion to Dismiss ~$‘4:25.00 0.5 $212.50
01/16/2020 oW’ Review Bevqgwe;d Order:Setting Hearing on Defendants $425.00 0.1 $42.50
MTDismiss: !
017/16/2020 DW' | Review Reviewed motion for pro hac:vice f$425.0_0 0.1 $42.50
01/17/2020 |DW | Réview Reéviewsd Pl's Aménded Cormplairit -$4’25,.oq 1.0 $425.00
01/17/2020 |DW | Teleconference ‘Spoke with client, re: Amended Complaint '$425.00 0.5 $212.50
01/17/2020 |DW" | Review Revigwed PI's notice of filing $425.00 0.1 $42.50
01/20/2026 | Al Review Reviewed Pi's Am. Compl $475.00 0:3 $142.50
01/21/2020 W Reviéw Revu.a_we‘d J,udge.Marx s Order Cancelling S 42_5..00: 0.1 $42.50
MTDismiss Hearing
0172172020 | DBW' | Review Reviewed Pi's Objection to Defendants' MTDismiss $425.00 0.2 $85.00
01/21/2020 |DW | Teleconference Spoke with client, re:-Amended complaint $425.00 0.5 $212.50
0112172020 Al | Meetirig Meetirig v/ DAW, re: response to Am: Comple $475.00- 02 $95.00
01/21/2020 |DW' | Meeting Meeting w/. AlJ, re: response to Am. Compl. $425.00 0.2 $85.00
01/22/2020 {DW' | Review Reviewed Ordér-,gr,anting,pr_o hac,vice-admission $425.00 01 $42.50
0172212020 |DW | Research & Drat | Rosearched:and drafted responsg to Amended $425.00: 10|  $425.00
Complaint
01/23/2020 oW Teleconference ‘Spoke with Clerk ‘s,attomey, re: responseto ~$425.,00 0.2 $85.00
amended complaini
01/24/2020 |DW  |Various ‘Completed ApswelMTDISiss Amended = $425.00 id| 42500
-Complaintifiledwith'Cotirt; sent-copy. to Cliet.
01/24/2020 |DW Draft Drafted and/filed, Notice-of Unavailability: '${;25.00 0.4 $1.70.00
0172472020 | AlJ Review, Reviewed final Answer/MTDisimiss L$475-QQ 0.2 $95.00
01/27/2020 |DW | Review Reviewe( Clerk's: Answer/MTDismiss $425.00 0.3 $127.50
02/03/2020 DW Review Revngwe_d Order setting hearing on Defs’ $ 425:00: 0.1 $42.50
MTRismiss:
. | Spoke wi client, re: ordersetting MTDisiniss . , :
02/03/202 DW | Telécont OPORE WILAET, (8 DI0E 5% TS 25.00. 0. 212,
3/2020 eleconierence heafing for March 24, 2020 $4 5.00 0.5 $212.50
03/13/2020 | DW¢ |Review Rewewed AP~I s ;‘Op;.Josmonvto Aronberg MTDismiss $425.00 15 $637.50
& Clerk's MTDismiss ;
03/13/2020 | Al | Review Reviewed PI's Opposition {0 Aronberg MTDIsmiss $475.00 0.7 $332.50
& Clerk's MTDismiss ‘
03/18/2020 DW- Teleconference Re‘v:_ewed 'em.all from Plis counsel, re: motion to $425.:00 01 $42.50
continue hearing :
03/18/2020 DWW Review Reviewed Pl's unopposed motion for continuance: ‘_$:125;0,0' 0:1 $42.50
03/i8/2020 |DW | E-mai Emails w/ Clerk's counsel, re: PI's request to $425.00 0.2 $85.00
continue hearing
03/19/2020 DW E-mail Rewewe_d '_gmaﬂ from P, re:agreed order & $425.00. 0.1 $42.50
responded. g
03/20/2020 |DW | Réview Réviewed Court's agréed order'contining hearing '$'425.op 0.1 $42.50
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. L - . Reviewed order rescheduling-hearing on Defs’ | ) )
04/21/2020 |DW | Review MTDismiss $425.00 0.1 $42.50
1 i B Spoke w/ client; re: order-réscheduling MT Digmiss - / . o
04/21/2020 |DW | Teleconf DR I T T D R $425. : 7.
)4/21/202( eleconference hearing for June:3, 2020 $4|25 00 0.3 $127.50
04/21/2020 | AN Review Reviewed Order rescheduling MTDismiss:hearing '$41:75.06i 0.1 $47.50
05/22/2020 |DW | Review Reviewed order setling Zoom hearing, re: $425.00 0.1 $42.50
MTDismiss ;, :
|
05/22/2020 | DW | Teleconference :Spoke W/ client, re: hearing will be via Zoom $425.00 0.2 $85.00
05/27/2020 |DW | Review Reviewed Clerk's filing: change of atly-of record $425.00 0.1 $42.50
05/27/2020 |DW | Telsconference Spoke with Clerk's new: counisel, Nicole Fingerfiut $425.00 0:2 $85.00
05/28/2020 DW E-mail Revurtzwe'd F’I s er'nallf re:;cases :and.authorities for $425:00 0.1 $42.50
MTDismiss hearing; responded
05/29/2020 |DW | Preparation Began oral afgument prep for 6/8 MTDismiss $425.00 1.0 $425.00
' Hearing ‘ ‘ '
06/01/2020 |DW | E-mail Reviewed email from Judge Marx's JA and $425.00 0.1 $42.50
responded. i i
06022020 [DW [ Various Reviewed Pl 500 page binder; re: MTDISHISS &\ 25,00 30| 127500
‘prepped for hearing
06/02/2020 |DW | E-mail Drafied and sent email to'client, ré: WD Beany $425.00- 0:4 $42.50
tomarrow .
06/03/2020 DW- | Attend Hearing ;;p;:ed for and attended MTDismiss-hearing via $425.00 15 $637.50
06/03/2020 [DW |Télsconference | 'Spoke w/ Client, re: débrief MTDismiss hearing $425,00 0.5 $212.50
06/03/2020 |DW | E-mail Emalled courtesy copies of Aronberg's Answerand | - 455 og 0.1 $42.50
MTDismiss tofJudge:Marx:
06/03/2020 |DW | E=mail Reviewed responsg from Client and replisd. $425.00. 0.1 $42.50
06/03/2020 | Al Attend Hearing Attended MTDismiss hearing via Zoom $475.00 1.0 $475.00
06/03/2020 | AN Review Reviewed order:granting MTDismiss.w/ prejudice 7 $475.00 :0 3. $142.50
06/08/2020 |DW | Review Reviewed Courl's Order Granting Defendants $45.00° 05 $212.50
MTDismiss Count.ll w/ Prejudice i
06/08/2020 DW  |Variods :Shared.ordgr-w/ Client:and spoke w/, re: result and. $425.00 0.5 $212.50
‘plan going forward, re::57.105
RéSéarbhed '§ 67.105 Fla-'Stat.» d_raf!ed,:SZ. 105
06/08/2020 | DWW, ['\arious demand ettér and proposed motion for atorneys $425.00 2.0. $850.00
fegs/sanctions; Sefved Pl's counsel with.demand '
Ietter and proposed mioticri.
06/08/2020 | AlJ Meeting Meeting w/ DAW,re: Order & 57.105 $475.00- 0.3 $142.50
06/08/2020 DW Meeting Meeting w/ AlJ, re: Order & 57.105 §425.00' 0.3 $127.50
06/08/2020 |AlJ | Review Reviewed 57105 demand and proposed motion for | - ¢y 75 0.2 $95.00
‘sanction !
06/10/2020 DW Various Reviewed 'nonce ‘of change of attqmey, 'r,e. Clerk, $425.00: 0.3 $127.50
.called and spoke:w/ new counsel Cynthia Guerra i
Reviewed Pi's letter refiising to volintéily dismiss 4
06/23/2020 |DW | Varidus amended coriiplaifit despite 57.105 derand; called $425.00. 1.0 $425.00
arid spoke w/ client, re: PI's refusal & next steps

i
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06/23/2020 DW E-malil Sent pl@_nt:copy of PI's letter refusing'to:dismiss $425.00 01 $42.50
complaint
06/23/2020 | Al Review B?Y'Ffwed Pl's letier refusing lo dismiss: Colint YAM. $475.00 0.1 $47.50
' Compl.
:Spoke w/ client, re: filing of 57.105 motion for
07/01/2020 |DW | Various feesisanctions; filed motion for attorneys' fees: $425.00. 0.5 $212.50
.based on PI's failure to voluntarily dismiss i
-amended complaint count 1 i
07/02/2020 DW E=mail Emialil to client, re; affidavit and summary judgment '$425.’OQ. 0.1 $42.50
07/08/2020 |DW  |Teleconference | Discussed w/ Client dratting and filing Motion for $425.00 0.7 $297.50
Summary- Judgment and MSJ evidence B ’
07/08/2020 Al Téleconfarence D_ilscusseq w/ Client drafting and ..m.mg_ Motion for: '$475.DQ: 07 $332.50
‘Summary:Judgment and MSJ evidence
07/10/2020 [DW | Draft glfs::ed istidraft of Ardnberg Affidavit; shared w/ $425.00 i0 $425.00
07/10/2020 | AlJ Various Reviewed draft affidavit:and discussed: w/ DAW $$475.00 0.3 $142.50
07/10/2020 |DW | Meégling Discussed draft-affidavit w/ AlJ $425.00 0.2 $85.00
07/13/2020 |DW | Review Reviewed Pl's Request to: Produce, re: Clerk $425.00° 0.1 $42.50
07/13/2020 Dw- Teleconference Spoke w/ Clerk's counsel; re: Request to.Produce $425.00 0.2 $85.00
07/27/2020 |[DW | Review ggfwed Pl's Amended Request to"Produce, re: $425.00. 0.1 $42.50
07/27/2020 |DW | Teleconference Spoke w/ Clerk's counsel, retAmended Request to $425.00 0.1 $42.50
Produce
07/28/2020 |DW | Draft Revised Aronberg affidavit ‘$42§-00 0.5 $212.50
07/29/2020 |DW | Draft. Finalized Aronbetg Affidavitand sentioclient $425.00 0.5 $212.50
07{29/2 020 DW R_e§?§r9h5 & Reggagrgh;.and, prep forMdtion for Summary $425.00- 1.0 $425.00
Preparation Judgrient !
07/30/2020 |DW [|Various Received executed Aronberg Affidavit $425.00 0.1 $42.50
07/30/2020 DW Drait: Began drafting Motion for. Summary Judgment $425.00. 2.0 $850.00
08/05/2020 [DW | Draft Continued drafting Motion for Summary Judgment $425.00 .0 $425.00
08/07/2020 | DW Review Rev:gwed eman! from _F_’Iamtlff attempnng; to set $425.00 0.1 $42.50
hearing ‘on:57.105 motion:for fees/sanctions :
08/10/2020 |DW | E*mail Sentresponsive email to PI'S counsél $425.00: 0.1 $42.50
08/17/2020 DW. Meeting Discussed draft MSJ w/ AlJ $425.00 0.2 $85.00
08/17/2020 AlJ Various Reviewed draft MSJ and:met w/ DAW to discuss $475.00 0.5 $237.50
08/i8/2020 | OW)” | Draft Finalized Motion for Summary Judgment:fledw/ | g425,go. 20|  $650.00
court-along with Aronbérg affidavit -
08/27/2020 DW" | Teleconference 'Spo_ke w/ Clerk's counsel, re: request to produce "$425.»00'. 0.1 $42.50
09/01/2020 | DW | Various Peviewed PI's email and accepted conference call | g45 00 0 $42.50
invite for-9/2/20
09/02/2020 DW' Review Revueng Clerk's'response to request for $425.00 0.2 $85.00
production
Spoke w/ Pl's counsel, re: dispute as to whether B _
09/02/2020 DW Teleconference MSJ should.bé heard before 57.105.fee motion or $425.00. 0.5. $212.50
vis versa ~ ¢all- was unsuccessful ]
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09/02/2020 | Al Meeting Discussed w/ DAW phone-call w/: PI's counsel $475.00 0.2 '$95.00
09/02/2020 |DW | Mesting Discussed w/.AlJ photie:call W/ PI's counsel $425.00 0.2 $85.00
Reviewed email from: Pl's counsel requested
09/16/2020 |DW | E-mail Aronberg to.withdraw:sanctions motion w/o $425.00. 0.1 $42.50
prejudice
09/17/2020 Dw Meeting Discussed w/ AlJ filing motion for CMC '$425.00 04 $42.50
09/17/2020 | AlJ Meeting Discussed w/ DAW filing motion for. CMC $475.00 0.1 $47.50
09/18/2020 DW Various Drafted and‘f:led: m‘otlon to'set'case f'nanagemen! $ 425;09, 0.5 $212.50
‘conference; re: MSJ 1stor Fee hearing. 1st i
| ‘Responded to Pl's 9/16/20 smail and refused to |
09/18/2020 | DW E-rriail Wwithidraw 57.105 motiof; provided copy of motion 1o $425.00 0.1 $42.50
.set CMC and available dates for haaring :
09/18/2020 DW | E-mail R.e‘yrew,eval s email insisting that.57.105 motion be ,@25;00 0.1 $42.50
‘withdrawn '
Replied:to PI's:-counse! that the 57.105 mation for \
09/18/2020 | DW E-mail sanctions will not be withdrawn and:asking for $425:00 0.1 $42:50
fesponse, re; CMC: ;
09/18/2620 ow E-mail :Sent c.Ilent copy of ?méll qxchange’w/ PI's counsel; _ $}£25; 0 0. $212.50
called and spoke:w/ Client i
09/22/2020 |DW  |Various Drafted and filed Notice:of Hearing on10/48/20%et | g5 oy 0.7 $297.50
up: Court Call;.spoke w/ client;.re: hearing date i
10/02/2020 |DW | Review Reviewed Pi's Memo of Law opposingironberg's $425.00 0.7 $297.50
.57.105 miotion for fees/sanctions i
! . . Reviewed Pl's Response to Aronberg's request to )
DwW . - ; . :
10/02/2020 T Review schedule 57.105 motion, for fees after MSJ $425.00 05 $212:50
100272026 |Al) | Review Reviewed PI's Memo of Law opposing 57.105 $475.00 05| 323750
motien f
. Reviewed PI's Response to Aronberg's request to ‘ ; :
: Al R : . 180.
10/02/2020 ! eview -schedule 57.105 motion-after MSJ $475:00 04 $190.00
i0/1/3620 |DW | Reseaich Researchicaselaw & statutes, re: response 16 PI's $425.00 i0 $425.00
Memo of Law :
10/13/2020 DW Resgarch & Cprmnued researching caselaw, reiresponse to $425.00 10 $425.00
Analyze Pl's'memo of law i
10/13/2020 | DW Draft Created 1st.:d.raftjof.3esponse to Pi's Memo:of Law $425.00 40 $1,700.00
:and shared w/ Client ‘
10/13/2020 | DWA, |Maeting r?]{esg:sed wh Al caselaw and draft fesponse to $425.00. 0.5 $212.50
10/13/2020 | Al Various Reviewed draft MSJ, discussed draft w/ DAW and. $475.00 0.7 $332.50
caselaw
10/14/2020 [DW | Draft Finalized and filed Resporise t PI's Memo:of Law $425.00 1.0 $426.00
10/14/2020 |DW | Telephone Spoke wi client, re: memo of law $425.00: 0.2 $85.00
10/14/2020 |DW | Telephone: Spoke w/ client:again, re:response to memo of law '$'<:t_25.0,0 0.1 $42.50
10/15/2020 |DW | Atiend Hearing | /\tended hearing, re: Motion to Set CMC; called $425.00 15 $637.50
client to discuss:
10/15/2020 DW | Various Reviewed _em_al_l' and letter from E’l,,.:_r,e; settlement.. $425.00 0.5 $212.50
Sent copy to Client:and called to:discuss.
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10/15/2020 |DW | Telephone. Spoke w/ Pl's counsel, re: setilement: » |'25.0'0 0.1 '$42.50
10/15/2020 |DW | Telsptione. ‘Spoke v/ clignt, re: PI's settiemeiit proposal $425.00 02 $85.00
10/15/2020 | Al Various j.ttended heakir}g, re: motion to sef CMC; $<1i75.00 1.0 $475.00
iscussed w/ client. |
10/15/2020 |A  |Various 3’:2”;780‘:;;5 settlement proposal.w/ DAW and 1$4:75.o_o- 04|  $190.00
10/15/2020 DW Meeting Discusséd PI's settlement proposal wi AlJ '$4;_25.'OQ~ 0.2 $85.00
10/18/2020 |DW  |'Various Drafted and shared proposed orderw/ PI's counsel $ti;25.00' 0.5 $212.50
10/16/2020 |DW" | Telephone: Spoke w/ Pl's counsel, re: settlement. f$425.00 0.2 $85.00
10/16/2020 [DW | Telephone Spoke w/ client, re: Pl's settiementproposal $425.00 0:5 $212.50
10/16/2020 |DW Meeting Discussed PI's settlement: proposal:w/-AlJ. $425.00 0.2 $85.00
10/16/2020 |Al | Meeting Discussed PI's Settleffiént: proposal-w/ DAW '$475.00° 0.2 $95.00
10/19/2020 |DW | Various gs,'f:f_edpmmsed order, re: GMC for<Judge $425.00 0.1 $42.50
10/19/2020 [DW | Telephone: Spoke w/ client, re: Pl's settlement proposal $425.00 0.2 '$85.00
10/19/2020 |DW  |Telephione. Spoke w/-Pl's ¢ounsél, re: settiement $425.00 0.1 $42.50
10/19/2020 AN Meeting Discussed Pl's settliement proposal. w/ DAW $475.00 0.2 $95.00
10/19/2020 |DW | Meeting Discussed PI's settlement proposal wiAlJ $425.00 0.2 $85.00
10/20/2020 ) DW | Various o e i g oot SSMEPY | g425.00 05| s21250
10/20/2020 DwW- Telephone: Spoke w/ client, re: settlement $425.00 0.4 $170.00
10720/2020 |DW' | Telephone Spoke w/ Pl's counsel, te: settiement: $425.00 0.1 $42.50
10/20/2020 |DW | Telephone: Spoke w/ client, re: settlement $425:00. 0.1 $42.50
10/20/2020 |DW | Mesting Discussed PI's setiiement proposal v/ Al $425.00 0.2 $85.00
10/20/2020 AlJ Meeting Diseussed PI's settlement.proposal w/ DAW $475.00 0.2 $95.00
| Dratfted arjd-filed Motion 1o Set Hedririg 61
10/21/2020 | DW | Various Aronberg M3J; drafted proposed order granting $435.00 1.0 $425.00
‘moticn to set; checked.court availability; emailed
RIS counsel, re:-choose daterfor hearing
10/21/2020 |[DW | Review Reviewed Order, re: CMC unnecessary $425.00 0.1 $42.50
10/21/2020 DW' | Telephone: Spoke w/ client, re: media response -$425.00 0.2 $85.00
10/21/2020 | DW. | Telephone. Spoke w/ client, re: media response $425.00 0.1 $42.50
10/21/2020 |[DW . Telephone: ‘Spoke w/-client, re: media response 7j${25.00- 0.1 $42.50
10/21/2020 | DW._ | Telepfione- Spoke wi glient, ré: iriedia response $425.00 0.1 $42.50
10/21/2020 |DW | Telephone: :Spoke w/ client, re: media response '$425.00 0.1 $42.50
10/2172020 Dw E-mail Sent email w/ Aronberg statement to media $425.00- 01 $42.50
1072172020 | Al Meeting Discussed media response.w/ DAW '$4‘:~75.00 0.3 $142.50
10/21/2020 [DW" | Meeting Discussed media response-w/. AlJ ,$4:’25.0'03 0.3 $127.50
| : e Reviewed PI's Notics. of Droppirig Aonbarg as ‘ 1
10/22/2020 | DW | Various party: spoke w/ Client.and AlJ, re: notice and next: '$?25i09' 0.5 $212.50

Stepﬁs‘

!
[
i
|
1
1
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Reviewed P!I's Notice of. Dropping Aronberg as

10/22/2020 | AlJ  |'Various ‘party; spoke'w/ Client and DAW, re: notice and next $475.00 0.5 $237.50
steps
Totals: 74.8  $32,440.00
Time:Entry Sub-Total:: $32,440.00
Sub-Total: $32;440.00
Total:  $32,440.00
Anipunt-Paid: $0.00
Balance:Due:

$32,440.00
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"IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL GIRCUIT
N AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CA FLORIDA HOLDINGS, LLC,
Publisher of the PALM BEACH POST,
- Plaintiff, '

v, I CASENO.: 19-CA-014681
DAVE ARONBERG, as State Attorney of '
Palm Beach County, Florida; SHARON'R:-
BOCK, as:Clerk and Comptroller of Palm

" Beach County, Florida. .

Defendants.

AFFIDAVIT OF ATTORNEYS' REES

STATE OF FLORIDA:
COUNTY OF NASSAU

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authoritysappeared Douglas A. -‘W)’fler, Esq., who,. after
being ‘ﬁi'st: duly sworn, deposes and says:
1. Affiant is a partner of ‘,'JACTC)BS_,_ SCHOLZ & WYLE’R‘:, LLC, counsel for
- Defendant, DAVE ARONBERG, asiState Attorney of Palm Beach Couﬁty-, Fllolri'da, (‘fAronberg”),
aswell as general counsel to the.Florida Prosecuting Attorneys Association, ({“FP:AA”)’; and makes
this.Affidavit of his oxs;n pe'rsonal;l"\"nowl-edge.;-«
2. Affiant is licensed fo practice law in the State: of Florida, is-an active member of
‘thie Florida Bar m good "standingjand.has'.e_nga;gec:i |n the practice of law in the State of Florida since
2015.
3. As detailed herein, the services rendered by Affiant and his firm pertain to Affiant’s .

demand letter and motion for attorneys’ fees sent to P]ai_ntiﬁ?s counsel pursuant to § 57.105,

T '““Fl6‘r1idé‘-’St’ﬁtﬁté"s;jfcsm’ﬁﬁé‘“8;‘ 2020 i defending against Coumt 16t Pla*iﬁtiff’g'?x"m“énd'éd‘-‘Cd”ﬁﬁﬁléi‘ﬁt"‘ o

}
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) and Plamtlff $ October 21 2020 Notlce of Droppmg State Attomey Dave Aronberg from the

o
[

' above-captloned ]awsmt See, Exlubris “A » and “B ” attached hereto 1
"-..":4_; The total tlme Afﬁant s ]aw ﬁrm has e\(pended serwces rendered to date rs 74 8

- ’hours however from the date of Defendant Aronberg 'S 57 103 demand Afﬁant s law ﬁrm has: o

expended a total of 42 2 hours Of the 42 2 hours expended smce Defendant Aronberg s 57 105

.deman v\as served the Aff' ant

5 ! Of the 47 2 hours e\tpended smce Defendant ‘Aronbero s 37 IOS ~demand was’_;"
served, the-total tlme Afﬁant has expended services rendered to date is’ 35 4 hours at the rate of o
. '$425 00 per hour LIkEWISC the total tlme AfFant S. lavt partner Arthur L. Jacobs has expended' |
services reﬁndered_to“date is 6.8.hours a_t.the__rate of 5{7—9500 per— hou r—:‘ |
6. - A-gééfd'i.ngt){‘; since- Defendant Arontierg’s 57.105 qe;m;ga was served, Defendant ,
A-r‘onber-o-r’s couhset‘.JACOBS SC-H,OLZ & WYLER, LLC. hasA rendered services in'the amount‘
of $18; 273 00, in conJunctron wnth the. defense of the-instant action pursuant to § 57.103, Florlda
Statute_‘s. '*Se'e, Exhibit ‘fC ” attached lierefo.
7. Afﬁ:ant expects tainctr an-additional 4.0 hours-at ~$4'25.00'an; hour.in preparing for
and. att'ending .th‘evhearing:_o'n' _attorne)rs’ fees: VThus*, the total amount'of h'our,ly at_t_orneys’ fees’th‘e .
State_Attoméy is seeking is 46.2 hours for a total of $19,975.00. Additionally, the State Attorney
seeks a multiplier of 2;0, which when app!ied makes the:grand total attor‘ney_fs-’ fees sought he’rein
539;950.60; > _ |
Da_ted t_h_is'9th_day of November, 202(-)'_.,

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.
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: _‘-STATE OF FLORIDA
~COUNTY OF NASSAU -

The foregomg mstrument was acknowledoed before me thlS 9th day of November, 2020
by Dougla ‘A Wyler Esqunre who is personall) known to me and Who dld take an oath

”;Sign\@ﬁémétéry Public - State of Florida |
Jaran R. Jockson
Name-typed, printed or stamped

CERTIFICATL OF SERVICE
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on thls 9th day of November 2020, a copy of the foregomg has
been electron ically filed with thf: Flori_da-E-Fl_lg Portal for€-service.on a/ll parties of record herein.
JACOBS S’CIHAOLZ; & WYLER, LLC

/s{ Douglas A. Wyler

Arthur 1. Jacobs, Esq.

Fla. Bar.No.: 10249

Richard J. Scholz, Esq.:

Fla. Bar No.: 0021261 -
Douglas A. Wyler, Esq:

Fla. Bar No:; 119979 .

961687 Gatewav Blvd., Suite 201- R
Fernandina Beach, Flonda 32034
(904) 261-3693

(904)261-7879 Fax :
Primary: Jacobsscholzlaw@comcast net

A ttor;;e}'\s'. for Defendant, Dave A}‘onbeng

CAATOPREEGOBAIM BEACH COUNTY, FL, JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK. 3{27/2023 4:20:48 PM



~ EXHIBIT “A”

' EXHIBIT“A”

1
CA/AropRergs9813% BEACH COUNTY, FL, JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK. 3‘(27/2023 4:20:48 PM



Lh

Frrday, September 18 2020 at 11 39 24 Eastern Dayhght T'me }

© " subject: ‘_-:SERVICE,QF COURT DOCUMENT CASE NO 2019 CA014681; €4 FLO'RIDA HOLDINGS LLC v‘; -
... DAVEAR JNBERG ETAL,. : -

' _D_»a»t_e_:": - ) Monday une 8 2020 at 3 58: 58 PM Eastern Dayhght Trme
From . .Douglas Wyler : = ; : : J Lo
" To: mendelsohns@gﬂaw com’, smrthl@gﬂaw com, ﬂservrce@gtlaw com, Boyaj'ianN_@gﬂaw:com,_'

' : » nveraal@gtlaw com, GRYGIELM@gtIaw com ) ‘
ST : Attachments 2020—06 08 Aronberg 57 105 Demand ~and Monon for Attorneys Fees pdf

1

.Court: . Crrcurt Court of the Flfteenth JudlClaI Clrcmt in and for Palm Beach County,
o - Florida :

CaseNo: CaseiNo. 2020-CA-014681

Plamtrff . CA Florlda Holdmgs Lc

Defendant Dave Aronberg ’

Titleof. Documents ® Fla.Stat.:§ 57 105 Demand Letter

'Served S o Defendant, Dave Aronberg’s Motion'for AtforneysFees.

Sender ’s’Name and Douglas Wyler

Telephone Number:  (904)261-3693
Sincerely,

Doug'Werr Esq
961687 Gateway Bivd, sr*sfz'dl '
Fe’rn‘_a’_hdina Beach, FL 32034
904-261:3693
'904-261-7879 (fax)

Please be advised that this e-mail-and any files transmitted with it aré confidential attorney:client
communication or’ tnay otherwise be pnvrleged or confidential and are intended solely for the individual or
entity to whom they are addressed if'you are: not the intended recipient, please donot réad, copy or
‘retransmit this commumcanon ‘but destroy it immediately. Any unauthonzed dlssemmanon drstnbutron or
copying of this communication is strictly prohlbnted )

Pagelof1
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‘A uw-rs:n LlABIu'lY COMPA;JY of PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS .
S . ; : ’ Aﬁonvas AT AW "
THE LAW OFF!CE‘S OF . : = B ) T GATEWAY TO AMEL‘A . . N " )
"ACOBS & ASSOCIATES, PA, . R gsuse7 GATEWAY BLVD sun’s zot1 ' o
. ARIRERL ACGRS FER-\ANDUA BEACE FloRDA 32084 | DOUGLAS A WYLER, P.A.
B : DOUGLASA WYLER

RICHARD J_§CHOLZ, P.A.
- Rlcr'-f' 2D°J. SCHOLZ

TELEPHONE (904) Zsl 3693
FAX NO. (904) 26! 7879

CVIA ELECTRONIC & U S: MAIL

- Stephen A. Mendelsohn, Esg.
Greenburg Traurig, P. A
5100 Town Center Clrcle Su1te 400
Boca Raton F L 33486

RE: CA Flonda Holdmgs, LLC v. Daye Aronberg, et al
Palm Beach, County, Case No 2019- CA 014681

bea’r Mr. Mendelsohn'

As you are ‘aware our firm’ represents the interests of Dave Ayonberg, as State Attomey of Palm Beach-
County, Florida, in the above réfereniced matter« Thé‘purpose of this létter is to deémand the voluntary
dismissal ofyour First Amended Complalnt (the “€omplaint”), dated January 17, 2070 This demand
is made pursuant to section 57. lO) Florida Statutes: o s

As you know., Section 57.105, provides:

(l) Upon . the court’s, initiative, or motion of any party; the court shall award a.
reasonable attomey s fee/ including preJudoment interest, fo be pald to- the
prevailing partyiin equal amounts bv the losing party and the josing’ part) *s attorfiey
on any-claim or defenise at any time during a civil proceedmo or.action in which
the courtifinds that the losing party or-the losing party’s attorney knew: or should
have knowir that a claimi or defense when initially presented to the court or at.any
tume beforetrial:

a " Was not supported by the material facts necessary to establish the claim or
defense; or

b. Would not be supporled b) ‘the application of then-existing law to those
matenal facts

‘Today, Judge Marx granied, thh prejudice, Defendant Aronberg’s Motion to Dismiss Count 11 of the

Plaintiff"s Complaint. Pursuant to thé Gourt's ruling, the Plamtlff‘s ‘only remaining cause of action

‘consists:of Count I, for Declaratory Relief. AccordmOh we believe thatthe Complaint fi f'led herein

and its-sole remaining Count for Declarator) Relief'is not supporled by the material facts nécessary to
- establish the claims dsserted, and that your claims-are not supported by the apphcat:on of current law
.t sald matenal facts s, ey . | o e

o
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Flrst and forem'ost the Complamt is- not supported bv the matenal facts ne’cessary to estabhsh the:
~ claims. asserted because nelther DPefendarit Aronberg, nor The Off ce of the State-Attorney’ for thé
- Fifteerith Judlc ‘];ercuxt is 'in. ciistody or control ‘of the 2006 grand jury | rnatenals sought therem ’
Slmply put, ‘the. declarator) rehef sought by the Plaintiff, seeks records from my chent that are
impossible for him ¢ ot his office to produce.. Accordlnglv Defendant Aronberg isnota. proper pafty to.
this action because no matter what he and hlS office do not have possessmn custodv, of contro! of the.

requested rthaterials..

In addmon to: the foregomc matenal facts that: negate the. clalms assened m the Complamt yourg clalms '
*are:also not supponed by the apphcatlon of current law. Specnﬁcally, your'action-for declaratory relief -~
" fails based.on the clear, unambiguous: statutory languaoe found i i Sectlon 905 27(2) Florlda Statutes C

which states: :

When'siich disclosure is ordered by 4 court pursuant to subsectlon (1)-fortse ima.civil
case, it may be disclosed to all parties to the case and to their attomevs and by the latter
to their legal associates and employees. However; the’ grand. jury testimiony afforded
stich persons by the-court can-only-be used in the. defense.or prosecunon of the civil or
criminal case and for no o{her purpose whatsoever.

Moreover, even if the. Plamtn“f were to prevall in the declaratory aetion, Mr. Aronbercy “ould be:unable
to comply with any court order granting disclosure of the requested-documents because neithet M.
Aronberg nor The Office of the State: Audtney. for the Fificenth Judicial ‘Circait have posse551on
custody, orcontrol of the 2006- Epstem grand j Jur\ records: K

Based. on the foregomg, if the Complaint is notdismissed within 21 days of the service of this; letter, -
- the enclosed Motion for Attorney’s Fees will'be filed-and we -will seek as sanctions, from your-client
and your firm, recovery of the legal expenses incurred in defending this fnvolpus action.

Please-govem yourself accordingly;

Douglas A Wyler, Esg.
For the Firm

Encl.i Defendant’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees

I |
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY FLORID{A

,_ .CA FLORIDA HOLDH\GS LLC,
Pubhsher of the PALM BEACH POST,

. Plamuff |
I o S SO0 e CASENO:IoCADLESl
'DAVE ARONBERG as’ State Attorney of
) -‘.Palm Beach County Flonda SHARON R.
_ BOCK ‘as Clerk and Compt:roller of Palm
Beach County Florrda '

Defendants

S~

DEF ENDANT DAVE ARONBERG S MOTION FOR ATTORI\EYS’ FEES

Defendant DAVE ARONBERG as State Attomey of Palm Beach Countv Flonda by and
through the:undersrgned attomeys moves the“Court; pursuant toF lorrd‘a:Statutes Section 57 103-
to award"him reasonable attomeys ‘fees for the. defense of Plamnff’ S. F 1rst Amended Complamt -
. (the “Complamt”) and as grounds therefor would show that on June 8 7090 Plalntrff was sened
a copy of this ,Nl‘otion,.together with,4 letter. from the und’ersrgned attor‘ne)g 1n,aee-ordanee with
subsectior (4) of the above Statute; deranding dismissal of the eor_npraiﬁf;, at east 21 days ‘p'rio"r-
to the ﬁhn'g of thI‘_s,Mofion-. In said letter, Defendantf"sattomey adv:ised Plaintiff of the facts which
establish that ther..Compla’inf‘is‘ wIthout‘»support of the facts.or t’he»law.
WHEREFORE Defendant DAVE AROI\BERG as State Attome\ of Palm Beach
County, F londa respectfully requests the Court ‘entet an Order requmng Plamtlff and Plamttff‘s A

,attorneys to pay sard Defendant s attomeys fees incurred herein after servrce of thrs Motion.
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:CERT[F ICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby CCI'tlfV that on thlS : day - 2020 the foregomg waé élééﬁbﬁjéaﬂy filed

via the Florlda E- Flle Portal for electromc service on the partles of record herem '

JACOBS SCHOLZ & VVYLER, LLC
_ /5/ :Dougla.s A. Wyler :

ArthurI Jacobs Esqulre '

Fla, Bar\‘o 108249,
Richard J. Scholz; sQulre

Fla, Bar No.:.0021261+
Douolas A. Wyler Esquxre

Fla. BarNo 119979
961687 Gatewa) Bl\d Suite 201-L.
Ferriandina Beach, Flonda .:2034
(904) 261-3693 :
(904)261= 7879
Jjac6bsseholzlaw@ wcomcast net

Attorneys for Defendqm -
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. Filing # 115383434 E-Filed 10/21/2020 04:13:35 PM

IN THL CIRCUIT COU RT OF THE e
. FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT INAND
: FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA

S CA FLORIDA HOLDINGS LLC CASE NO 30-7019-CA 0l4681-XXXX MB :
i Publlsher of THE PAL.MBEACHPOST o L .

‘ . DIVISION AG

Plamtrt‘f )

DAVE ARO\‘BERG as State Attome) of

' Palm Beach County, Florida;; 'SHARONR. °
BOCK,as Clerk and Comptroller of: Palm
Beach Count), Flonda.

Defendants .

PLAINTIFF CA HOLDINGS LLC’ S ,
NOTICE OF DROPPh\G STATE ATTORNEY DAVE ARON BFRG

Plamtxff CA HOLDlNGS LLC pursuant to Fla R. CIV P. I"JO(b) hereby nonf'es the parties that

-t has dropped State Attorney, Dave Aronbera from'thie above case,

Respectfully submitted,.

GREENBERG TRAURIG; P.A.
Attorneys for-CA Florida Ho[dmgv LLC, Publisher
- of The Palm.Bedch Post

Stephen A. Mendelsohn Esq.
. 401 East Las Olas Boulevard Su1te 2000
Boca Raton, Florlda_33486
Telephone: (561) 955-7629-
Facsimile: (561) 338-7099 -

By: /s/Stephen A. Mendelsokin
STEPHEN A. MENDELSOHN
Florida Bar No. 849324. :
mendelsohns@gtlaw.éom.
smithlidistlaw.com

FLServicefngtlaw.com
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By: /s/ Michael JGrygiel .. °

: MICHAEL J GRYGIEL
(Admltted Pro Hac Vice) o
54 State St 6th F loor

By: /s/ Nina D. Bovdjian
' NINA D. BOYAJ IAN

'(Admltted Pro Hac Vi ce) .
1840 Century Park:Eist; Siiite 1900:

- Los Anoeles Cahfomla 90067
’Telephone (310) 586-7700"
Facsimile: (310) 386—7800
bovauannxa,qtla\\ uom '

. FiV eraalf%tla\\ cofT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on thns 21 da) -of October, 2020, a true and correct copyof thé»
foreoomg has been filed with the Clerk of the:Court usmg the State of’ Florlda e- ﬁlmg system, whnch

will serid a notice of electronic ¢ service for all. pames of record herein

/s/ Stephen'A. Mendelsohn ‘
STEPHEN A.-MENDELSOHN

ACTIVE 53317341v1
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u

"’;,;,,Jacobs Scholz & EWyler, LLC »
961687 'Gateway Bivd:; Siite- 201 I;j

‘Fernar dma’Beach FL 32034
‘United States.
904- 261 3693

Time snt;igg

Dave Aronberg

Aronberg (SA01 5) adv CA Florlda Holdmgs,"

,Balance

~Jacobs Se

, ‘Invonce #
-Invoice Date
Payment Terms
- "Due Date -

November 6, 2020

foaes |EE T Activity - Description * . : Rate Hours | Line Total

f1/26/2019 |OW . |Review | nitiat reviewof summons and complairt. | $425.00 5| $637.50
11262019 |DW | Review Ao S?annz::gpm hac e and udge saso| oz 585,00
1i/26/20’19 ow Tefeconference Telgconterence w/ Client, re: fesponse t0 fawsuit “5425.90- " 05. $212.50

11/2672019° |DW | Dratt ‘Drafied engagemant lefter and sent to'dlient” $42500| 03] . 813750

1172612019 [OW | ReView Reviewed 15MNGircuit local roles '$425.00, 1.0, $425.00,

11/262019' | Al ‘Triial Tegiew of complaint - $475.00 1.0° $475.00

1112612019 |AI). Mee't;i‘_ng Méeiiﬁg,w[DAV\{f_to discuss-lawsiit and s’tré’fégy ‘:$475 00 ' T a5 $23750

1172612019,  [OW |Meelng - [Meeting w/AlJ to discuss lawsuil and strategy - $425.00 05| .g21250

11/26/2019 g AIJ Te!econfgfebéé _‘I_iqlépqnte‘rence wi Client, re: response‘to ia»ysuit -$475 00: 05| $237.50]

‘ iz,fozé@g DW 7 gf:;;;?ﬁ éééear@h_and grepﬁfar-Moﬁgn to diimis:s -$425 00 2.0 $§3‘5_6.00 '
121022019 | DW-Dratt 15t Draft motio 15 dismiss - _sggs:oo 1.0 $425.00

:1?!.02/,2019 D\_N Teleconference "_;esI:;;g:fe.rence w/ Chent re: draft monon 1o :54?5;06': 0.5. $21250

1210212019, |Al | Review - ‘Reviewed 15t Draft MTDismiss g47500| 03] s12s0]

| 12022019 Al | Teleconference :i::g:ference w C"e”_i res e "‘°“°r_‘ o _,_js_é's\i?;"s;éo; . 05 523750

12/(13/2019 ,' ',A!J- Mé,e'ﬁn_g o ;Meetmg w/ DAW re: motlon ‘to dlsmlss . 0;2' "

- |12i032019ow [ mesting Meeting w/ Al re:MTDismiss 02,

| 1210812019°

|ow

’Dra'ﬁ :

Completed fma| draft of motxon to dnsm;ss -filed wuth:
fCouﬁ A

.07

12/06/3619

Teleconference.

o .Spoke w/ client, re: ﬂnal draft of motion‘to dusmlss

| 842500

CAATORBEIGOBIA R BEACH COUNTY, FL, JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK. 3/27/2023 4:20:48 PM




| 12/06/2019 DW ) .;]'gléofonféretrjpg :Spoke mth Clerk's attomey, re: respons_ . . .O;\SHA $21250
12108/2019 Al |Review < - | Reviewed final draf MTDismiss - 0.2 '
12106/2019 . {AW | Review
12/13']26% . fow fReview:
§ N : N
0 i 1 6 12020 low . Revnewe Order Sett g- Heanng on Deféndants’
SIS MTDnsmlss ke :
~ |otn16r2020 f DW . ,
- |o17i712036 - {ow .
0117/2020 |[OW | Telecontérence  |'f
01772020 JOW | Review 25.00:
01720/2020. | A} | Review . $475.00
o01/21 l‘2'02-’0, DW Re\[iEW" . Revnewed Judge Marxs Order Cancellmg _ ~-»$-;}‘25:06 R
o o . MTDlsmlss Hearmg . .
01/21/2026 " | OW .- | Review *| Reviewed Pis,:ObJect_nqﬁ.gé Defendafits' MTDisrniss | ~$428:00
01/21/2020 [DW | Teleconference | Spoke with client, re: Amended complaint $425.00
01/21/2020 ~ A | Meeting- - Megting w/ DAW, re: response to.Am. Compl, $475.00
.v01l:221'/’2'('_i'26 DW ~ | Meeting o ' Mée’tiqg;\;v.{'iA:lQ! fesy és“ﬁpn’se”'to‘Am.' Compl: $425.00 | :
01/22/2020 . DW Beﬁe)y -heViéWéd"Order granting ‘pr:o hac vice admission- '15,4;2,_5:'-09 0.1 $42.50-
o1 /22:/.2(')20 oW Research & Draft - Researched and c_iraﬁed response lo Amended $425:00 1.0 $425.00
. ) Complamt ) R ;
01/23/2020 DW. Teleconference Sque with Clerk§ attorney, rearesponse to $425 00 02 $85.00
] « amended:complaint/ - : :
5 i . ‘Completed-Answer/MTDismiss Amended e A . e
01/24/, bw V : RN DA ST 425. 1.0} .
,,2 2020. ) anous _Co'gpplai.nt_; filedwith Court; sent-copy to-Client ¥ N 5 _00 $42~5 0o
01/24/2020 |[DW. |Draft Draftedand filed Nofice of Unavailabiity $425.00 04|  $170.00
01242020 " |AJ | Review Reviewed findl Answer/MTDismiss " 47500 02| $95.00
01/27/2020.  |DW | Review Reviewed CIéiK's Answer/MTDismiss $425.00 03|  $127.50°
02103/2020 : .DW _ 'Reviéw _ ‘(' Reviewed Order senlqg héaring on Defs' $425.00. 0.1 $42.50
g o i MTDismiss ' . T
o 'Spoke w/ chent resorder: setnng MTDismiss ; T
/2020, | DW | Tel H 425.0 ; ;
0202020, | DW- | TelacentererKe hearing for Maich 24, 2020 $aps.00 02 $212:30
03/13/2020 DW Review Revuewed Pi's Oppos:tlon to Aronberg MTDlSmlSS 42 S.OQ 1 5 $6 375 o
- & Clerk's MTDISmlSS i
0313/2020° “4 A1 'Revié,w Revnew'ed PI s Opposmon to Aronberg MTD!SYTHSS $475.00 0.7 $332.50-
: Clerk S. MTDISITIISS ‘
03/18/2020 | DW | Telecorference | Reviewed émail fiom Pr's.counsel, re: motion to $425.00 ot $42.50°
. continue hearing . . B .
031812020 |DW [ Review Reviewed Pl's uopposed mbﬁon-.forcon‘nnuancé' sa2s500| o] | ga2i0
0318/3020: |DW iis—'r'n'au’ ) Em;uls W/ Clerkscounsel re: Plsrequest o 542500 : 0.2 - '385,001
EREET DI A contirue heanng : e ; :
_— . — a5 - = | o
1 oangmozo. “low Exmail Re ewed emaxl from Pi, re: agreed order& -,$4'25.QQ. » 04 $42.50
) A T .responded ) : { b -
03/202020° |OW " | Review Reviewed Co,u_rt's_ agreed order continuing hearing | $425.00 0 '$42:50

CA/AropRergs 081N BEACH COUNTY, FL, JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK.
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© $425.00

04./51/_"262()- ,DW ’Tel"econfervence Spoke w/ chem re order reschedulmg MTD:smrss $ 425 00 03 B $1 2750

) S S Lo _,heanngforJuneS 2020_. . : - l RO

[o4r272020 - | A1y w ' ; s475 00 o] s4760
- "\ ost22r2020 +{DW | Review $425;oo 0.1
| 05/22/2020 [DW | Telecoriference . 02

: :05/27'/'2026

| 0si27i202 i

[Feteconiérence

‘ 05/28/2020

oW,

| E-mail

fRevrewed PI s emall re; cases and’ authormes for '
. -MTDISN’IISS hearing: responded

$i25.00

-

qslzelzoeo. B

: Préparat‘ion‘

Began oral argument prep for 6/8 MTDismxss

. heanng e

. s45.00 [\

06/01/2020 | E-mail ,Revrewed emanl from Judge Marx s, JA and ' $425.00 0.1 $42'50
o . 1 & resp nded . ) R R DR
060272020 * | ow - | varous’ _Revnewed "PI's’500% page bxnder re: MTDrsmrss & $425.00 3.0 3 1.275;60
o - ] prepped for hearing o S o e
~b6/0 15020 DW E-iriail Drafted and; sent emall to client, re: MTD heanng %25.00 01 7$-'42-;'50-?
e S8 . I RS R tOmOrfOVv' . . . . . . 3 . ; - T . _: .
06032020, |OW | Attend Hearing ;‘Z‘;“’ec_’.f"’ and atténded MIDiEiss; shoanng va_ o] sd2kao 15|  gearso| -
06/03/2020 DW | Teleconference .rvSpoke wi Client, re: debiief MTDismiss hearing’ $425,00 05| 321250
0 6/‘03/2020_ DW | Email A - Emanled cour‘esy copies of- Aronberg's, Answer and $ 4?5: 00 0.1 $42.50
R - ; MTDrsmxss to Judge Marx : ) o
06/03/2020 oW - E:mail Reviewgd fesponse.from Chen't and; replied '>$4:2.5.00v ot
06/03/2020 |AlJ . |Atténd Hearing | Attefided MTOismiss hearing via-Zoom | $475.00, 10]. :
06/03/2020. |AlJ | Review Reviawadorder grariting MTDismiss w/ prejudice. $475.00 03] $14250
. ;.'06/08!2050' DW Review :Reviewed Courts Order Granung Defendants $ 425~‘50" d.s: $2 1 2 50.
X o ST MTDlsmlss Count Il w/- Pre)_ fice ) SR |
06/08/2020 DW | various Sh order i Clnent and spoke W, re: result and. $425.00. 0.5 $212.50
~O0 ) R :plan going: forward, re"57 T . |
4 ' 'Researched §57.105 Fla_ Stat; drafted 57.105. .
'06/08/2020 - | DW:Various: | demand: letter- and proposed | rotion fof. attornieys' $425.00- 2.0 $850.00
{ - fees/sanctions; Served PI s. counsel wnth ‘demand [

. letter and proposed monon : b A
06/08/2020. | AW | Meeting ‘Meenng wi’ DAW ré: Order &57.105 . '$475.00.| 03 $142:50
'06/08/2020,\| DW | Meefing , /Meetmg w/ All, re; Order & 57.105 . '$425.00 03| 12750

: O§/08/2020; ’ AU ’Revieyv. R ewed 57. 105 demand and proposed monon for $475:00 '0'2-; T _39'_5:00_,
- 66/10/_2620‘ DW - Various, Re ewed fiotice’ of change of:attorney re: Clerk 35.4.25;00' 043 . $12750
. o R calle and spoke w/ new sel Cynthla Guerra L T R

06/23/2020 " -

ow

Varioug

: Revzewed Pl's lener refusmg to- valuntarily. dlSmlSS
: amended complamt despne 57. 10
and spoke wi chem re: Pl‘

3 refusal & next steps '

1842500

i .
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- 06/23/2620 DW - Eimaﬁl_, : Sent dligrit COPy of Pls letter refusmg 10 disiiss §'3f2'5.00: "0:‘ i “250
06/23/2020 |Al - |Review - '$4475‘.o“o 0:1 $47.50
T
07/01/2020 “{DW | Various $425:00 05 $212:50
[o71022020 * {OW. - - | E-mait - $425.00 0t $42.50| -
07/08/2020 | DW | Teleconférénce. $297.50
: 67/0822620 1 au Teleconfsierice - »Drsc}ussed w/ Chent draftlng and £ lmg Motron for. o7 $332.50
. N . R ary, Judgment ‘and MSJ evrdence

071102020 | DW Drat g:'::tted 1st draft of Aronberg Affrdavrt shared w/ & 425100 10 : $425.Q0

Joznozo20 JAw  |vadous - | Reviewed draft affidavit and discussed wi DAW ,$475.00. od|  $14250

07/10/2020 oW | Meeting ' ddratt affidavit.w/ Al $425.00 02| $85.00

07}_13/50?0 DW Review, ""'_ -Revrewed Pls Request to Produce, re:-Clerk. 1$425.00 0.1 é42,59-

d'/f/ 1::3'[2020 | DW Te!egqnjerque Spoke'-w/ Clerk s counsel; re':Request toProduce $42500 0.2; ,$85‘;0,0‘

07/27/2020 | DW Review v -_g’ee\;;(ewed Pl s Amended Request to Produce, fei $ 42500 04 $:42;50,

07/27/2020 DW Téleconférence Spoke W/ Clerks counsel e; Amended Pequest to "$:{'2'S.00: 0. $42.50

R Produce

071282020 bw D'rar"t Revrsed Aronberg aﬁrdavnt ‘§425.QO 0.5 $212.50:

07/29/2020 |DW | Draft VFmehzed Aronberg “Affidavit-and sent to cfient $425.00. 0.5 $21250°
07/20/2020 - | DW Reseerdn & ‘Research afid prep for Motion for Summary $425.00 1.0 42500 |

C : Preparatjon Judgmem e o : ) L

07/30_/20_20{ {ow ’Vedous ' Recetved exécutéd Aronberg Afhdavrt 7 $425.00. 0.1} ,'$42f50'

07/30/2020 .|| DW. | Draft ' 'Began drafiing Motion: for Summary Judg'nem 5425001 20|  $850.00.

08052020 |DW | Draft ‘Contintied drafting Motion for Summary Judgment $425:00 1.0 $425:00

08/07, 12020 oW ‘Review Revrewed email from Plaintiff attemphng to set. $,4>25;00 0. $42.50

N i heanng on 37 105 motlon for fees/sancnons ‘ ) :

08/10/2020. |DW | Emai Sent responsive:emailto Pi's counsel $425.00 0] $42:50

|osi7r2020 |ow fteeting |Discussed draft MSdwi AW . $425.00 02 $85.00

08/17/2020 | AU |Various :Revrewed draft MSJ and met wi DAW to discuss $475.00 | 05 $237.50

53,8./1 8/2020. | DW Braft: “Fmahzed Motion for Summary Judgment filed wl $4253QO : 20 58'50;60

. o _coun along with Aronberg aifrdav:t ) o

08/27/2020: \|DW | Teleconference. -Spoke w/ Clerk's counsel e request- to produce $425.00 01| $42.50
09/01/2020. |ow | Various ‘Hewewed PI's email and: accepted conference call $455.00 04 §42.50|

.. . mvnte for 9/2/20 - i ) : :
09/02/2020 oW Review A Revnewed Clerk s response to request for $425.00 02 $85.00
: A _,productron - o0 S
) ) y ZSpoke wi Pls counsel, re drspute asto whether ' ) . S
09/02/2020 | DW._ | Teleconference MSJ should be heard before 57.105 fee motion or $425.00 8:5 $212.50
i vis versa: call was unsuccessful ) ’ )

CA/ATORRErOBIR R BEACH COUNTY, FL, JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK. 3(27/2023 4:20:48 PM




- [091022020" | A}

Sent’ copy 1o, Chem and called to dlscuss

CAAropRergs OB 180 BEACH COUNTY, FL, JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK. 3

27/2023 4:20:48 PM

[oaiozr2025 [ o e
09/16/2020 |DW | E-mail
09/17/2020 |DW | Meefing
09117/2020 | AW~ |Mgeting:
09/18/2020 . | DW “{| Varicus
09/18/2020 | OW 842500 LY 34250
091872620 * | ow E-mail ) F{evrewed Pl S emaol ms:stmg thal 57 105 mohon ‘be $425.00] 01, s 4,,2.—50_“ :
: B wvthdrawn S - : 5
R N 4 . | Replied't6 Prs courisel that the 57.105 motion for L -
09/18/2020 |DW | E-mail *}santtions witt not be withdrawn:and asking for - $425,00 |, 04 $42:50
S . | -response;re’ CMC - ' Tt
09/18/2020 ; DW : _'E-m‘ail . -'Sem client’ copy of. email exchange w/ PI's counsel;: $42500 ‘ 5 $212.50
o ‘jcalled and 'spoke w/'Client ) S o
09/22/2020 .DW Vario us ’ ,Drafted and flled Notxce of’ Heanng on A6/15/20; set $ 4125-_00 0.7 $297.50
C T A up Court Call spoke w/ chent re heanng date S :
{0/02/2030 DW- | Review .Hevnewed Pl's Memo of Law opposing Aronbergs $425.00 0.7 $:297. 50
o 57: 105 motion for fees/sanctxons R
) . L .Reviewed Pl's Response to Aronbergs request to Gk A L :
10/ - . 05 .
. 0"02'12920 bw Reylew :schedutn 57 105 motion forfees after’ MSJ 34?5 0o $212 >0
10022020 - | Al Review VRevvewed Pl's Memo of Law' opposung £7. 105 $475.00 0:5 323750
o L ' Revi‘ewed"Pl's Fiesponé’e‘t’o,Arbnb'efg‘s fequestto . . - SO
j02/202 ! R : IEVIEWSQ FIS RESPONSE 10, AIONDER:s FEQUEST I 475, 4 :
100 0 AN neview ’ schedulei57 105 motion aﬁer MSJ $475.00 ,0' $1‘gq:00
10112/2020. | DW Reséarc;h AResearch caselaw & statutes, re: response to Pls $425.00 10 $425.00
T ,MemoofLaw . i IR ‘
fondmozo  |ow -(hesearchd Q?"t'“”e-d;, researctiing caselaw, fé; response to $425.00. 1.0]  $425.00
) Analyze Pi's memo of law: N . . )
10/13/2020 | OW- Gidht Created 1st draftof Response: to Pr's'Memo of Law $425.60 4.0 $1.?Ob. o Of
CoC : - and shared w/ Ciient - ) : :
o 3721,020 . ‘D'W' Meeﬁng, rl?\nest:':xossed wi Al caselaw and draft-response to 5425 00 05 $21. 2 50
110132020 Faiy Vatious Reviewed draft MSJ; discussed draft w/DAW and $475.00 0:7 $332.50
p § o caselaw _ ST
10/14/2020\, |DW | Draft - .| Finalized and filed Response o PI's Memo of Law $425.00 1.0 $425:00
101142020 [DW _ |Telephone Spoke.w/client; fe: memo of law $425.00 Coz|  $8500]
1’(')‘/14726'2(3":- lew T elephone pokew/ diénilag‘ainh're: regﬁonséfio mema.of law 3425 00 01 $42.50°
1ons/020 oW | Aténd Hearing Af!ended ‘hearing, re: Mouon to Set CMC;: Ca"ed e ;$425 06 o
S e e - cli tod:scu» A TR - ,___ A
10152620 |ow - Van ous Rewewed emall and Ietter trom PI fel seﬂlement s 425.:00; 05 $212:50



| Tow [romome_ [Ssoow o comes. o st e o] ses)
[ronsizbz20. . |owe | Tetephone " * | Spoke wi client, re: Prs settiement proposal - $42500| 02| . 98500
101152020 | Al | various ‘Attended hearing, re: motion to set OMC; $47500 10| gazsio0
- ) . . discussed w/ client e A
10/{5/2_9"2'0' A .| Various _"aﬁsﬁfgi::ﬁsememe"‘ proposal wr DA"Y and $4_§7_5._oo“ 0.4 $190.00
1_Q/1V5/2d.20' ow Meeling Disﬁdssed_?l‘§_§e§leg)ent p@p,osal w/ AlJ ‘ 34?500 0.2 :'_38;5100:’ -
10/16/2020 E DW ' Vaﬁoqs, _ _.Drzif.geg a:hdisxﬁareﬂ"b'@jcv)pdséc_ﬁ.’o{qek-:m// P-I'sv_couﬁns,el $42500 C 05 $21250
10/16/2020 |DW | Teléphine 'SpoKe wi PI's Gounsel, re: settlemerit . $425.00 02 7 $85.00
107162020 * |DW. | Telephone  --|'Spoke W client, re: PI's setilement proposal $425.00 95| ;821250
10/16/2020 - | DW | Meeting. Discussed Pl's sétilement proposal w/Al) $425.00 | 02 $85.00 |-
10/16/2020 ' |AW * |Meeting Discusséd PI's:settlement proposal w/ DAW $475.00 T 02 $95.00
10/1"9./2022,0_ '_ DW | Various gz'f‘;f;e" prqusefj order, re; CMC for Judge $4é5.00‘ 0.1 $42.50
10/19/2020° |OW | Telephone. ‘Spoke wi client, ré: Prs setlernent pioposal $425.00 02 $85.00
10119/2020 (DW | Télephone Spoke W/, PI's cotnsel, re:sefilement $425.00 01 - $42150
10/19/2020 ~ |AlJ | Meetinig ‘Discussed Pr's settlement proposal w/ DAW  8475.00 0.2 $95.00
10/19/2020 |DW [ Meeting " .| Discussed Pi's séttlement proposal w/’ Al $425.00 02 $85.00
w0020 oW |varous B e e ATEr S0P | saz5.00 05| ‘sz1250
io'/zo/zgz_o DW' | Teleghone Spoke w client, ¢ séttlement '34?25;00' 0.4 '$170.00
10/20/2020  {OW | Telephone Spoke w/.PI's courigél, re: Settiement $425:00.| 0.1 '$42.50
10/20/2020 |DW | Teleptione Spoke.wi client, re: seltiement $425:00 01 $4250
10/20/2020 | DW Meéeting Discqééed Pl's seitlement proposal wil AL A 34;25’.‘0'02 03 $8500
10/20/2020 {AW | Meeting - | Biscissed Pr's Settlement proposal w/ DAW $475:00. 02|  $e500
Drafted-and filed Motion to:Set Hearing on
{1021/2020 |ow | Various g'oc’t‘::::g:‘;"c:;::: ZZ?:Z&:&;%:E:& $425.00- 10| 42500
El's Qduh‘s"el, re{ chogse date fof hearing o
102212020 | OW - | Review | Revigwed Order, re: CMC unnecessary $425.00 0.1 $42.50
10212020 [OW | Telephone Spoke wi'dlieft, fe: media response $425.00. 02| 8500
1072112620 | DW Teleph‘oné’u V:S'béke,wl'c’lfierit, re: media response ijfiZSfO('J_ R $42.50 |
'.10'/21,‘/2(‘)'20 DW ;I'e!ei)'hdne Spoke w/ c'iiﬂenki' re: m'_edialre"sponse. ' $4%5.06 ) 0.1 $4250
10/21/2020° DWW, | Felephone Spoke w/ client, re:media response $425.00 | 0.1 $42.50
10/21/2020. ow Telephone Spoke w/‘client, re:media response* $4?5.0b 0.1 $42.50.
10/21/2020° JOW | E-mail Sent email w/ Aronberg statement to media $425.00 | 0.1 $42.50
102172020 Al | Meeing | Discussed media response w/ DAW $475:00 03] = $14250
1012112020 |OW | Meeting Discussed media responsew/AlJ $425.00 03 $127.50
SO S e e —| Reviewed Pi's:Notice of Diopping-Aronberg;as |~ R e
10/22/2020 © [ OW | Various party; spoke w/ Client and AlJ, re: notice and next $425.00 0.5 $212.50
: | stéps : ~ o

CA/AropRergs08 138 BEACH COUNTY, FL, JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK. 3i/27/2023 4:20:48 PM



o [10r2212020 - | Al

.t

|~ Tidie Entry Sub-Total: .
- Sub-Total:-

" $a244000 |
1.$32,440.00 |

© $32,440.00°
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sAssocwr:s PA

. DOUGLASA wvu:R

. Névember 26,2019

l401 :'North Dixie: Hnghway‘
: West Palm’ Beach FL 33401

"R'e:._. CA Flonda Holdmgs, LLC v, Dave Aronberg et al
Case No 2019-CA-014681 :

'Dear Mrs Howard

ZThe purpose of thxs letter is’'to confirm- that Jacobs Scholz & Wyler LLC wnll represem you regard:m7 the:
'above-referenced matter . . :

_ Our fees wvll be conungent upon our success-in thzs matter: You will not be: hable or requxred 1o pay any.
monies to our office. un!ess we are-successfulyiniour representatson of you regardmg the above referenced '
htlgatlon and recewe a coun order awardmg attomeys fees : Lo

Accordmgly, should we be successful in; thls matter ‘you a,,ree to be bxlled for thie time mcurred in defendmg ‘
this action at our! current hourly ratés, At thistime, our current hourly rates dre: $473 00/hour for senior
partners; 5425 OO/hour for other partners $375 00/hour For assoc:ate anomeys, and $125 00/h0ur for

-paralegal txme

. Furthermore the anomeys fees paxd ‘to our f' mm shall be- calculated by the. above Ilsted hourly fates
multlphed by thenumber of hiours expended in defendmg this acnon or the'total fee mandated and awarded,~
_"by the court order herein; whlchever AS: greater : : _—

By SIgmng below, you agree to the terms as set. forth above. Please rétumn a sigied’ and dated copy of this -
-Jetter‘to Our office.” If you have any questlons of concems please comact our office: On behalf” of the

:'F rm,weare proud to. represem you xn this matter

"Smc_e__r_ely, .

b / V/;oaa

Date a
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Jacobs Scholz & Wyler, LLC acobs Scholz & Wyler, LLC
961687 Gateway Bivd., Suite 201 Jacabs Scholz & Wyler,
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
United States

904-261-3693
Dave Aronberg Balance $70,900.27

Invoice # 00409
Invoice Date April 12, 2022
Payment Terms,

Due Date

Aronberg (SAO15) adv. CA Florida Holdings, LLC: '

Time Entries %
Dafe EE Activity Description Rate Hours Line Total
11/26/2013  |DW | Review initial review of summons and. complaini $425.00 15 $637.50
11/26/2019.  |DW | Review Revigwed friotior for pro hac vicgand Judge $425.00 0.5 585,00

Hafele'-order granting g

11/26/2019 bw Teleconferenceé Teléconference w/ Clientyre: response té lawsuit $425.00 0.5 $212.50
11/26/2019 |DW | Diaft Drafted enga@eémient letter and.sent to cliént $425.00. 0.3 $127.50
11/26/2019 |DW | Review Reviewed 15th cireuit local rules- $425.00 1.0 $425:00
11/26/2019 | Al Review: initial review of complaint $475.00. 1.0 $475.00.
11/26/2019 Al | Meeting Meeting';w/ DAW fo-discuss-lawsuit ‘and strategy’ ’ ) $4}75;001 0:5 $237.50
11/26/2019 |DW | Meéting Mesting wi AlJ to discuss lawsuit and strategy | $425.00 05|  $212.50
11/26/2019 | Al Teleconfarence Teleconferance Wi Client, Te: response 1o lawstiit $475.00 0:5 $237:50
120022019 |pw | Research & Research and prepfor Motion to éisimiss $425.00 20|  $850:00

reparation ' ,
12/02/2019 DW  [Draft {st Draft motion 1o dismiss $425.00: 1.0 -$425:00
121022019 | DWA, |Teleconference gfs';f:;fere”"e wi Cliert, re; draft motion to $425.00. 0.5 $212:50

: !
12/02/2019  |AN. | Review Reviewed 1st Draft MTDismiss - ' $475.00. 03 $142.50.
12022019 |AlJ | Teleconference gles';fg:fe’ ence wi client;.re; draft motion to $475.00 0:5 $23750
12/03/2019 | Al Meeting Meeting, w/\DAW, re: motion to-dismiss- $‘}75‘.0,0 0:2 $95:00
12/03/2019 DwW Mesting Megtinig W/°AlJ, re: MTDismiss $425.00 0.2 $85.00
12/06/2019 DW Draft ggmgleted final draft.of motion to:dismiss; filed with $425.00 0.7 $297.50
12/06/2019 |[DW | Teleconfererice Spoke:w/ client, re: final draft of motioh to.dismiss $z112500 0:5 '$212:50
12/06/2019 |DW | Teleconference Spoke:with.Clerk's attorney, re: response 3‘;125'_00 0:5 $212.50
12/06/2019 AlJ Review Reviewed final'draft MTDismiss: 3{175,0(1 0.2 $95.00°
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12/06/2019

Al [Review Reviewed Glerk's MTDismiss $475.00 0.2 $95:00.
E12‘/13/2019 DW: Review Reviéwed ‘Clerk's Motion to Dismiss, $&;¥25.00' 0.5 $212.50
01/16/2020 DW Review Reviewed Ofder Setlirig Hearirig 6n Défendants’ $"125 00 0:1 $42.50
‘ o MTDismiss 1 ' A
01/16/2020, |DW | Review Revigwed motion for prohac vice $425.00 0.1 $42.50
01/17/2020 |DW | Review: Reviewed Pl's. Amended Complairit $§1‘25;00' 1.0 $425.00
01/17/2020. |DW | Teleconference Spoke with:dlient, re: Amended:Complaint $425.00 0.5 $2i2:50
01/47/2020. | DW Review Reviewed PI's notice:of filing $425.00° 0.1 $42:50
0172072020 AlJ. Review Reviewed Pl's: Am. Comp! $475.00; 0.3 $142:50
01/21/2020 DW Review’ R,évii?\'ﬂe:d Ju‘dg”e. Marx's- Ordér Cancelling $425.00 0.1 $42.50
MTDismiss Hearing ‘
01/21/2020 |DW | Review Reviswed Pi's Objéction 10 Defendants' MTDismiss' | $426.00 0.2 $85.00
04/21/2020 |DW | Teleconference Spoke-with'client, re: Amended comiplaint $425.00¢ 0.5 $212.50
01/21/2020 | AlJ. Meeting. Meeting w/ DAW, re: response to.Am. Compl. $475.00 0:2 $95.00
01/2172020 |DW- | Meeting, Meeting,w/ AlJ, re: responsefto;Am,.;Gompl. $425.00 0:2 $85.00
01/22/2020 |DW [ Review Reviewed Order grantirig. pro hac vice-admission $425.00 0.1 $42:50.
01/22/2020. |DW | Research & Draft | Reséarched and drafted responseito Amended $425.00 1.0 $425.00
Complaint
01/23/2020 |DW | Teleconference | SPOKE:With ClerK's attorniey, fé- response to $425.00 0.2 $85.00
amended ¢omplaint-
~ ; Compieted Answer/MTDismiss Amended 155 00 ,
01/24/2020 DW Various Complaint: filed with Court; sent Oﬁpy to:Client $425.00 1.0 $425.00
01/24/2020 |DW | Draft Draited dnd filed Notice 6f,Unavailability $425.00. 0.4 '$170.00
0172412020 | AU | Review Reviewed final Answer/MTDismiss $475.00 0.2 $95.00
01/27/2020 DW Review Reviewed Clerk's Answer/MTDismiss: $425.00 03 $127.50.
02/03/2020 | DW- | Review Reviewed Ordeg setting hearing on Defs’ ”$425’.i50 0.1 $42.50
MTDismiss :
STORTORB S e : Spoke-w/ ¢lient/re: order setting, MTDismiss SADE T ~ ‘o103 K
02/03/2020 DW Teleconference héaring:for Mdrch 24, 2020 $425.00 0.5 $212:50
¢ DY S y Reviewed PI's Opposition.to Aronberg MTDismiss Ca0F i . A7)
03/13/2020 DW Review & Clerk's MTDismiss. $425.00 1.5 $637.50:
- : - Reviewed PI's Opposition-to.Aronberg MTDismiss hTE AR : as £
03/13/2020 Al Review & Clerk's MTDismiss $475.00 0.7 $332.50
03/18/2020 |DW | Teléconference | Reviewed email from Pl's counsel, re: motion to $425.00 0.1 $42.50
continue hearing
| 03/18/2020 DW Review Reviewed Pi's unopposed motion for continuance $425.00 0:1 $42.50
03/18/2020 |.DW_ | E-mail Efmails w Clerk's Counsel, fé; PI's fequest to $425.00. 0:2 $85.00
continue hearing.
03/19/2020 |DWY” | E-mail Reviewed emall from P, re: agreed order & $425.00 0.1 $42.50,
responded :
03/20/2020  [DW | Review Reviewed Colrt's agreed order Conintiing heafirig. $425.00 0.1 $42.50
: . Reviewed order rescheduiling hearirig 6h Defg’ .. , 4o
04/21/2020. DW Review MTDismiss $?25.0_0 0:1 $42:50
Spoke:w/ client, re: order'rescheduling, MTDisrriiss ) ,
04/21/2020 DW Teleconference hearing for. Jurie 32020 $|425.00 0:3 $127.50
04/21/2020 |AlJ. Review Reviewed Order rescheduling MTDismiiss hiearing $;475.00 0:1 $47.50
05/22/2020 |DW | Review Reviewed order setting Zoom hearing, re: $|425.0_0 0. $42:50
MTDismiss |
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05/22/2020 |DW | Teleconference Spoke w/ client,.re: hearing will be via Zoom $4;125‘-.'0'0. 0:2 $85.00.
05/27/2020. DW Review Reviewed Cierk'sfﬁling‘: change of atty of record ' $4;125.0_0 0:1 $42.50
05/27/2020 |DW | Teleconfefénce | Spoke-with.Clefk's néw counsel, Nicolé Fingerhut $425.00 02 $85.00
_ . Reviewed Pl's-gmail, re: casés:and authorities for e .
05/28/2020 DW E-mail MTDismiss hearing; réspon ded $41125.00v 041 $42.50
05/28/2020 |DW: | Preparation r’?:gr'igggal argument prep for 6/8 MTDismiss $425.00 1.0 $425.00
I _ ; Reviewed email from Judge Marx's JA.and e 5
06/01/2020. DW E-mail fesponded $425.00: 0:1 $42.50
06/02/2020 | DW Vaiious BevigWegj f"l"r;»590+~p‘age,.binder-, re”MTDismiss &, $425.00. 3.0 $1,275:00
prepped for hedring
06/02/2020 DW E-mail Drafted‘and sent.email to client, re: MTD:hearing $425.00 0.1 $42.50
: ‘ tomorfow ’
06703/2020 DW Atterid Heatirig ;;%)ed'for and-attended MTDismiss hearing via $425.00 i5 $637.50
06/03/2020 |[DW- | Teleconference Spoke-w/ Client; re: debrief MTDismiss hearing’ $425.00. 0.5 $212:50
i Sir | Eomai Emailed courtesy copies:of Aronberg's Answer and oy N P
06/03/2020 DW E-mail MTDismiss to Judge Marx ; $425.00 0.1 $42.50
06/03/2020 DW E-mail Reviewed response-from Client and replied $425.00. 0.1 $42.50
06/03/2020 Al Attend Hearirig Attended MTDismigs hearing via- Zoom $475.00 1.0 $475.00
06/03/2020 | AiJ Review Reviewed order granting MTDismiss:wW/ prejudice: $475.00; 0.3 $142.50
, _ ; Reviewed Court's:Order Granting Defendants’ ‘ . 3515,
06/08/2020 DW Review MTDismiss Count I v/ Préjudice: $425.00 0:5 $212:50
06/08/2020 |Dw | Various Shared .brder‘vvf:{ piie_m and spoke w/, ré: result and $425.00 0.5 $212:50.
plan going forward, re;67.105
Résearched §:57.105 Fla. Stat.; drafted 57.105.
6/0R) . demand letter and proposed motion for.atiorneys’ 195.00° 0 :
06/08/2020 DW Various fees/sanctions: Served Pl's counsel with dérand $425.00 2:0 $850.00
letter and proposed motion.
06/08/2020 | AlJ Meeting Meeting'w/DAW, fe; Order & 57.105° 5475.00 0.3 $142:50:
06/08/2020 |DW: | Meeting. Méeting w/ A, re: Order. & 57.105: $425.00. 0.3 '$127.50
06/08/2020 AlJ Review Be‘\i_ie_wed 57.105 démand and proposed motion for $475.00 0:2 $95.00
sanction
06/10/2020 |DW | Various Weviewed notice of change of attorney, re: Cler; $425,00 0.3 $127.50
called-and spoke w/ new counse! Cynthia Guerra
L N 4 Reviewed Pi's letter refusing to voluntarily. dismiss o ) -
06/23/2020 DW Various ammierided complaint despite 57.105 demand; called $425.00 1.0 $425.00
“and spoké w/ client, re: Pl's refusal & riéxt steps
' ) , Sent client-copy. of PI's letter refusing to dismiss: , L
06/23/2020 | DW \| E-mail Sormpléirit $425.00 0:1 $42.50
06/23/2020 |Al) | Review gg;’r;g‘l”ed PI's letter refusing to dismiss Count VAM. | - ¢475.09 0:1 $47.50
Spoke w/ client, re: filing of 57.105 motion for
. ; fegs/sanctions; filed motion for attorneys' fees ; v
07/01/2020 DW Various based on PI's failure'to voluntarily dismiss $425.00. 0.5 $212.50.
amended complaint:count 1
07/02/2020 DW E-mail Email to client;re: affidavit:and summary judgment: S?ZS’.OO; 0.1 $42.50
07/08/2020 |DW | Teleconference | DiScussed w/ Clienidratting and filing Motion for $425.00 0.7 $297.50
Summary - Judgment.and MSJ evidence
07/08/2020 |Al | Teleconference | Discussedw/ Client drafting and filing Motion for $475.00 0:7 $332:50
Summary Judgment:and MSJ evidence

t
i
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G7/10/2020 | DW Draft gir:::ed 1st draft of Aronberg Affidavit; shared w/ s ‘125-00 i0 $425.00
07/10/2020 |AlJ | Various Reviewed draft:affidavit and discussed w/ DAW $475.00 0.3 $142.50
07/10/2020 |[DW | Mééting Discussed draft:affidavit v/ Al $425.00 0.2 $85.00
07/13/2020 |DW' | Review Reviewed PI's Reqgiiest to Produce, ré: Cletk $425.00: 0.1 $42.50:
07/13/2020 |DW- | Teleconference Spoke:w/ Clerk's-counsel, re: Request to Produce $425.00; 0.2 $85.00
07/27/2020 DW Review ggvrikewed PY's.Amended Reguest to Produce, re: 5 4«25.00 01 $42.50
07/37/2020 DWW Telecoriference gE):(;(fc\;v/ Clerk's counsel, re:.Amended Request to $425-_00— 0.1 34‘2;50,
07/28/2020 DW Draft Revised Aronberg affidavit $425.00 0.5 $212.50
07/29/2020 DW Draft Finalized Aronberg Affidavit and sent to-client $425.00: 0.5 $212.50
072072020 |pw | Research & Research and prep-for Motion for'Summary’ $425.00° 1.0 $425.00
Preparation Judgment:
07/30/2020 | DW Various Recéived exectited Aronbierg Affidavit $425.00: 0.1 $42:50
07/30/2020 |DW | Drait. Began drafting Motion for Summary -Judgment $425.00: 2.0 .$850:00
08/05/2020 | DW Draff: Continued drafiing Motion for Summary Judgment $425.00, 1.0 '$425:00
ABTA7 /005 WA | Beview Reviewed email from Plaintiff attempting fo sét SA9E GO SABE
08/07/2020 bW Review hearing on 57.105'motion: for fees/sanctions $425.00 0.1 $42:50
08/10/2020. DW E-mail Sent responsive email to Pl's counsel $425.00: 0:1 $42.50
08/17/2020 DW | Méeting Discussed draft MSJ w/ AlJ $425.00: 0.2 $85.00
08/17/2020 JAlJ | Vafisus Reviewed draftMSJ and metw/ DAW tordiscuss $475.00: 0.5 $237.50:
08/18/2020 |DW- |Draft Finalized Motion for Sumtriagy Judgment; filed w/ $425.00 20|  $850,00
couft dlong with Aronberg affidavit \
08/97/2020 |DW | Teleconference Spoke'w/ Clerk's;counselyre:request to produce $425.00 0.1 $42.50
09/0172020 |DW | Various Reviewed Pl'siemail.and accepted conference, call $425.00 0:1 34250
invite for,9/2/20
. Reviewed\Clerk's response to request for ) ‘ )
09/02/2020 DW Review production’ $425.00: 0:2 $85.00.
o o i ) Spoke:w/ PI's counsel, re: dispute:as:to whether L o
09/02/2020 DW Teleconference MSJ should be heard before 57.105 fee motion or $425.00: 0.5 $212.50
vis versa - call was ynsuccessful
09/02/2020 | AM Meeting Discussed w/ DAW phone call w/ Pl's counsel $475.00 0:2 $95.00:
09/02/2020 DW Mesting Discussed w/ AlJ phone call w/ PI's.counsel $425.00. 0.2 $85.00.
Reviewed email from Pl's counsel requested :
09/16/2020. [ DW_ [|E-mail Aronberg to withdraw sanctions motion w/o $425.00 0:1 $42.50
prejudice
09/17/2020 DW Meeting Discussed wi.AlJ filing motion for CME: $425.00: 0.1 $42:50.
09/17/2020 Al Meeting Discussed w/ DAW filing: motion for-CMG- $475.00: 0: $47.50
118/2020 : i Drafted and filed riofion to set case managerment ,
09/18/2020 Dw Various conference; re: MSJ 1st-or Fee hearing 1 ot 31'125.00, 0.5 $212.50.
. Responded o PI's 9/16/20.email and refused to- 3225 00 _
09/18/2020 |Dw | E-mail withdraw 57.105 motion; provided copy. of motion to wevEE 0.1 $42:50
set CMC and-available dates for hearing
09/18/2520 DW £-mail Rfaviewe,d PI's:email insisting:that 57.105-motion be, $42500 6.1 $42:50:
withdrawn i
Replied to Pl's counsel that the 57:105 motion for
09/18/2020 {DW | E-mail sanctions-will not be withdrawn and asking; for $425.00 0:1 $42.50
response, re: CMC. |

|
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e ! o Sent client:copy of email. exchange w/ Pl's:counsel; BASE Of E 510 B
09/18/2020 Dw E-mail called and spoke w/ Client $425.00 0.5 $212.50
o N Drafted and filed Nofice of Hearing on 10/15/20; set yPp. - 507
08/22/2020 bW Various up Court Call; spoke w/ client, re: hearing date $425.00. 0.7 $297.50
A ORI T Reviewed Pl's Memo of Law opposing Aronberg's. CABE 5 D67 ER
10/02/2020 bW Review 57.105.motion for fees/sanctions: $425.00 0.7 $297:50
g L _ L Reviewed PI's-Response-to Aronberg's'request to . _ o
10/02/2020 [DW | Review schedule 57.105 motion for fees:after MSJ. $425.00 0:5 $212.50
10/02/2020 |AlJ | Review 2i¥:§rvaved Pl's Memo of Law opposing 57.105 $475.00 05 $237.50
p . Ravigwed Pl's. Responsé to Afohberg!s requiest to ' @y .
10/02/2020 Al Review schedule 57.105 motion after MSJ ! $475.00 0.4 $190.00
10/12/2020 |DW | Research Researdhi caselaw & stalules, fe: response 0 PIS- | 455,09 10|  $425.00
Memo of Law-
1071372020 DW :Reséarch_' & C?mmued résear ching caselaw, re: response 10 $425.00 1.0 $425.00
Analyze Pl's memo.oflaw
10/13/2020 |DW | Draft Created 1st draft of Responseé to Pis Memo of Law | _gg5 o 40|  $1,700.00
and shared w/ Client
1071312020 DW: Meeting: r‘%‘:;u:sed wl AlJ-caselaw and draft response to 3425“00' 05 $212.50
10/13/2020 |Al) | Various Revigwed draftMS,), discussed draft i/ DARG@nd $475.00 0.7 $332.50
caselaw. ;
10/14/2020 |DW | Draft Finalized and filed Response-to Piis-Memo of Law. $425.00 1.0 $425.00
1071472020 |DW | Telephone Spoke:w/ client, re: memo.of law $425.00. 0.2 $85.00
1011472020 DW Telephone, Spoke'w/ client-again, re:fesponse to memo; of law’ $425.00. 0:1 $42:50.
10/15/2020 |DW | Attend Hearing | Attended hearing, rezMotion fo, Set CMC; called $425.00 i5 $637.50
client:to discuss ' ’
VGFSRR0 ow | Various Reviewed email and letter from Pl, re: seitlement. $475.60. 05 $212.50
Sent copy,to-Client'and’called to discuss. [ ’ ) )

_ 10/15/2020 DW Telephone: Spoke W/, Pi's-counsel, re: seftlement, $425.00: 0:1 $42.50
1071572020 |DW | Telephorie Spoke w/ client; ré: PI's settiénént proposal $425.00 0.2 $85.00:
1011572020 |AN. | Various Attended/hearing, re: mgtion to:set. CMC; $475.00 1.0 $475.00

discussed w/ cliént ‘
10/15/2020 | Al | Various Discussed Pl's seftiement proposal w/ DAW and $475.00: 0.4 $190.00
then w/ Clierit ,
10715/2020 |pW | Meeting, Disciissed Pi's settiement proposal wi Al $425.00 0:2 $85.00.
10/16/2020. |DW'  Various Drafted and shared: proposed order w/ PI's counse! $425.00: 0:5 $212.50
10/16/2020 | DW( |\Telephone Spoke-w/ Pi's counsel, re: setilement’ $425.00. 0:2 $85.00
10/1672020. HBW._} Telephone Spoke:wi client, re: Pl's settlement proposal $425.00, 0.5 $212.50
10/16/2020 | DW.__ | Mestirig Discussed Pi's.settiement proposal w/ AlJ $425.00 0.2 $85:00:
10116/2020 | Al Meeting Discussed Pl's:settlernent proposal w/ DAW $475.00 0.2 $95.00-
10/19/2020 DW Various gglfziged proposed order, re: CMC-for Judge $~425v_00, 0.1 $42.50
ars 1
10/19/2020 |DW | Telephone Spoke.w/ client, re: Pl's setlement proposal $%125.00' 0:2 $85:00
10/19/2020 DW Telephone Spoke:w/ Pl's counsel, re: setllement $§125’.00 0:1 $42.50
10/19/2020  |Al. | Meeting Discussed Pl's settlement proposal w/ DAW $’;4,75._,0,,0 0:2 $95.00
10/19/2020 |DW | Meeting. Disciissed Pr's sgtflement proposal w/ AlJ $425.00 0:2 $85.00
10/20/2020 [DW | Various Reviewed email from P, re: setilement; sent copy’ $425.00 05|  $21250
to Client and called ‘to discuss i

|
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[Toz02020 Jow Telephone Spoke w/ client, re: settlement $425.00; 0.4 $170.00. |
10/20/2020 DW Telephone Spoke w/ PI's counsel; re: settlement $425.00. 0:4 $42.50
10/20/2020 | DW | Telephone Spoke:w/ cliént, re; setlethent $425.00 0.1 $42:50
10/20/2020 [DW | Meeting Discussed Pi's settiement proposal wi-AlJ $425.00: 0:2 $85.00
10/20/2020 AN Mesting, Discussed Pl's-settlemeni proposal w/ DAW $475.00 0.2 $95.00:

' Drafted and filed Motion to-Set Hearing on o
10/21/2020 |pwW | various 2’0";::22 'sv'echS::(‘eedd f:’; %Eto;\?gnﬁﬁr;g;aggﬂgd s‘{tzs.oo' 1.0 $425.00
Pl's counsel; re: choose date for-hearing ‘
10/21/2020 | DW | Review Reviewed Ordér, fe: GMC unngcéssary $425.00 0.1 $42.50.
1072172020 |DW- | Telephone Spoke:w/ client, re: mediaresponse $425.00 0.2 $85:00
1072172020 DW | Telephone Spoke'w/ client, re: media response $425.00° 0:1 $42:50
10/21/2020 DW: | Telephone Spoke w/ client,.re: media response $425.00 01 $42.50
10/21/2020 |DW | Teléphone Spoke w/ cliént, e’ media Fésporise $425.00 0.1 $42:50
10/21/2020 |DW | Telephone: Spokew/ client, re: media response: $425.00: 0.1 $42:50
10/2172020 |DW. | E-mail Sent email w/"Aronberg statement to media $425.00 0.1 $42.50:
10/21/2020 | AlJ Meeting Discussed media response w/ DAW $,{175.00‘ 0:3 $142.50
10/21/2020 [DW [ Mestirig Discusseéd média response w/ AlJ $425.00 0.3 $127.50
Reviewed PI's Notice of Dropping Afonberg as .
10/22/2020 DW Various pa’rit}y; spoke w/ Client arid AlJ, ré: notice.and next $425.00 0.5 $212:50
steps ;
Reviewed PI's Notice of Dropping Aronberg as ,
10/122/2020 | AlJ Various z{aer';);;?spoke w/ Client and DAWfe: notice:and next S,A:W_S.OO' 0:5 '$237.50°
11/65/2020 |DW- | Draft Draft Amended. MolionyforAttotneys’ Fees & Costs. $425‘.00‘ 3.0 $1,275.00,
Continue:draftingyMotion for'Attorneys' Fees &
11/06/2020 [OW | Draft G oS Tos and vt | saz5.00 20 $850.00
review
11/69/2020 DW: Various f(l;lzlclj v\;\v/{;i);p:‘eg, /iefefidaafcg:vnt, Call w/ Client, re: filings; $435.00 io $425:00.
o - Draftiand File:Notice for Non-Jury Trial; email to o o ) )
12/03/2020 Dw Draft & File JA,; emails w/ opposing,counsel counsel to set $425.00: 0.7 $297.50
meetifg :
1270972020 |DW | Teleconference TG w/ opposing counsel; meeting w/ AlJ afterwards %425.00. 1.0 $425.00
i5/00/2020 |AW | Meeting ;\':{‘:e rvI frdv;/ opposing counsel; meeting w/ DAW $475.00 i0 $475.00
12/10/2020 DW. Draft'& File Draft.and File:Amended Notice for Non-Jury Trial $425.00. 05 $212.50
01/28/2021  ABWahvarious Review Order Setting Hearing; emailed to client $425.00. 0:2 $85.00.
03/25/2024 | DW)” | Review: Review'Notice of Change-of Courisél $425.00 0.1 $42:50.
04/22/2021 DW: | Review & Analyze. | Review.and analyze Pl's MSJ & Appendix $425.00 1.0 $425.00
05/24/2021 DW Review Review'PI's-Motion to Set Hearing $4;125’.00 0.1 $42.50.
05/25/2021 |DW | Review & Analyze hRAi‘t’l';‘;"g"S‘g’te of Appearance & Response to. PI's $a;125.0'0' 0.3 $127:50
06/1172021 DW Review Reviewed Agreed Order. S‘ZIZS'.OO, 0.1 $42.50
07/14/2021 [DW | Preparation Prep for-hearing-and trip to West Palm-Béach $425.00. 2:0 $850.00
07/15/2021 DW Travel Travel to West Palm Beach $¢,125;00 5.5 $2,337:50.
07/16/2021 DW Attend Hearing Prep for.and attend hearing 3%125.00 1.5 $637.50

|
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07/16/2021 |DW | Review & Anialyze. | Fieview and analyze Pi's memo flaw; draft $425.00 is $637.50
: response outline

07/16/2021 DW | Teleconference Call:w/ Client, re: entilement hearing week of 7/26 $425.00. 0:3 $127.50

07/16/2021 DW Teleconference Call'w/ AW, re: hearing week of 7/26 $425.00: 0.1 $42:50

07/16/2021 [DW | Teleconference Call w/ DAW following hgaring $425.00. 0.1 $42:50

07/17/2021 {DW | Travel Travel back to' Amelia Island $425.00. 5.5 $2,337:50

o N Research, review, and analyze PI's memo of law; o ] o

07/19/2021 Dw: Various motion for atty fe€s, begin drafting resporisive $425.00. 25 $1,062.50
mémo

07/20/2021 DW Draft Draft r‘ﬁegﬁ:o of law'in suppor of Amended Motion $425.00 40 $1,700.00
for Aty Fees

072172021 |ow | Drait Complete 1st draft memo of law in'support.of $425.00 30| 127500
amended motion for attyfees

07/21/2021 DW | Meeting Meeting w/-AlJ, re: memo of law’ $425.00 05 $212.50

i A PR Review and analyze memo of law; meeting w/ N : o
07/21/2021 Al Various DAW to discuss $475.00 1.0 $475:00
) 4 ) Comglete and File. Memo of Law; Meeting w/ AlJ to ) o

07/23/2021 DW Various disciiss; call to-JA; call to Client;.several emails w/ $425.00. 2.0 $850.00
Opposing counsel

07/23/2021 | Al Meeting Meefing w/ DAW, re: Memo of Law $475.00 05 $237.50

07/23/2021 DW E-miail Em_ail egch:ang‘e{w/ opposing counseljre: $425.00 0.2 $85.00
entittement 'hearing :

07/23/2021 DW Teleconference Call'to.Judge Hafale's:JA, re;Hearing date 3{125.00, 0:1 $42.50,
Review Order Setting hearing for 7/27, review :

07/2612021 DW Review:& Analyze | Notice of Appearance/teview:Order Reseiting $425.00. 0.5 $212.50
Hearing for 8/17/21 ‘

07/27/2021 DW Various Review'email from Op. Counsel & phone call $425.00 0.4 $170.00

07/28/2021 |DW | Draft Draft updated Memoof Law in support of Motion $425.00 2.0 $850.00
for-Attorneys' fees

07/29/2021 DW- | Draft &File Complete drafting and file updated Memorof Law $425.00 2.0 $850.00

07/30/2021 |DW | E-mail Responded 16 Op. Counsel's email $425.00 0.1 $42.50.

08/03/2021 |DW | Teleconference gggf%cnem, re: witnesses.and plan for 8/17 $425.00 10 $425.00

08/04/2021 |DW | Various Several emails & call w/.opposing counsel & TG, $425.00 0:7 $297.50
re: molion:to-continue ’

08/04/2021 DW | Teleconference Call-w/ Client, ok to-file jgint motion to continue $425.00 0:2 $85.00

08/05/2021 DW. Various Emai'ls w/ opgo;ing cpunsel_, re: qu‘nt Motion to: $425.00 0:5 $212:50
Continue; review motion to continug

oW i Review Order Granting Continuance and seiting R ADE. Oy 0.5 $51 5.

oafpsiz0z1 | TR | Varous calendar call for 3/4/22; called client to-diseUss $a25.00 $212:50

08/09/2021 DW | Various Call.w/ Client, re: continuance until March 2022; $425.00 0.7 $297.50
meeting w/ AlJ

08/0972021 AN, Meeting. Meeting'w/ DAW, re: continuance $475.00: 0.5 $237.50

. L. B . . .o . . ] . - .l\.. . . o

081172021 |DW | Draft& File Er;?t"-Ame”de“'Mem° of Law to comply w/ 10 page $425.00 30| $1,275:00

» _ Complete draft of Amemded Memo-of Law & filed; | o ‘

08/12/2021 DW Various reviewed and responded o several.emails w/ $425.00 2:0 $850:00.
opposing counsel ;

09/09/2021 DW. | E-mail Reviewed and replied to op. counsel's email $i42‘5.00‘ 0.2 $85:00

09/10/2021 DW E-mail Reviewed and replied to op. counsel's email $;425.00\= 0.2 $85.00
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0971372021 DW E-mail Accept:calendarinvite for-9/14 teleconference $425.00: 0.1
09/14/202i DW | Various TC w/ opposing counsel; re: multiplier & case law; $425.00: 1.0 $425.00
meeting w/ AlJ. afterwards' i
, . N .. . ]
09/1472021  |Al | Various TC. wi opposing counsel, rezmultiplier & case law; $475.00 1.0 $475:00
meeting w/ DAW afterwards |
0915/2021  [DW | Review & Analyze | HeView emallsand case faw from opposing 5425.00 07|  $29750
10/01/2021 DW Review & Analyze' | Review Clerk's response to MSJ $425.00 0.5 $212.50
10/05/2021 DW  |Review &Analyze | Revisw Order, fe: MSJ hearing on 10/22/21 $425.00 01 $42:50
10/05/2021 | DW | Review'g.Analyze. | Review Pli's'Réply in support.of MSJ $425.00 0.5 $212:50:
11/02/2021 DW. | E-mail Reviewed several emails b/w opposing counsel $425.00 0.2 $85:00¢
11/05/2021 DW E-mail Reviewed several emailsib/w-opposing counsel $425.00 0:2 $85.00
o Review-& Analyze Final Judgment.in favor of Clerk, : .
12/20/2021 DwW Various mee"tinrg;w/'A‘I;J; call client to discuss $425.00 1.5 $637.50
12/20/2021 AlJ Meeting: Meeting,w/ DAW, re: MSJ Order: $475.00 0:5 $237.50
12/21/202] DW | E-malil Review émail from Op. Counisel $425.00 0.1 $42:50
01/04/2022 |DW | Review Review Clerk's Motion to Armiend Final Judgmient $425.00. 0:1 $42.50
01/04/2022 |DW- | Review Reviewed Clerk's Notice.of-Appearance $425.00 0.1 $42.50
o1122022  |PW | E-mail Reviewed and replied fo email from Op. Counsél $425.00 0.2 $85.00
01/19/2022 |DW Review & Analyze | Reviewed and replied {o email frormOp. Counsel $425.00. 05 $212:50
01/26/2022 DW Review Review'Notice of Withdrawing Mgotion to"Amend FJ' $425.00: 0:1 $42.50
01/26/2022 DwW- E=mail Emaited Clerk's Motionsfor ‘Sanctigns-to Client $425.00° 0:1 $42:50:
01/27/2622 |DW | Review Review PI's Noticedof Appeal $425.00 0.1 $42:50
01/28/2022 |DW | Review Reviewed 4DCA Qrder, re! abeyance: $425.00 0.1 $42.50.
. o o o Reviewarid analyze Pl's. Respone in Opposition to o S
02/24/2022 {DW [ Various Aronbgrg Memo.ofLaw & Motion for Atty Fees;: $425.00: 1.5 $637:50
megting' wLAlJ 10 disciss
02/24/2022 | AlJ Meeting Meeting w/ DAW, re: PI's memio $475.00 0:5 $237.50.
030172053 - Review and reply to email from op. counsel, re: o B )
8/01/2022 I pw | various availability from 3/14 - 5/20; call'w/. client; call w/ $425.00 1.0 $425.00
expert '
03/02/2022 |DW | Teleconference Call'w/ Client, re: upcoming hearing on 3/4 $425.00: 05 $212.50
03/02/2022 | DW Meetling Meeting w/ AlJ, re: hearing in Palm Beach V $425.00: 0:5 $212.50.
03/02/2022 [AlS (| Meeting: Meeting:w/ DAW, re: hearing in Palm Beach $475.00 05 $237.50
03/03/2022 | DW | Emai Reviewed and réplied (o emall ffom 0pposing $425.00 0.2 $85.00
03/03/2022 | DWA_ | Travel Travel to West Palim Beach $425.00 8.0 $3,400.00
7 Attend higaring, meet W/ opposing counsel, call to. :
03/04/2022 |DW | various Clignt, ré: hedring daté 4/26 and &8t follow:up call $425.00 25 $1,062.50
-w/ Clignt ’ :
03/04/2022 |DW | Travel Travel back to Arielia Isiahd sﬁz’gzs.oo 55 $2,337.50.
03/08/2022 |DW | Various Call'wi Glient, re: upcoming hearing, experts, plan; $425.00 1.0 $425.00
Meeting w/ AlJ. !
03/08/2022 | AlJ Meeting, Meeting w/ DAW; ré: trip-to Paim Beach $475.00 05 '$237.50
03/10/2022 DW E-mail Reviewed and replied to email form Clerk's counsel $?25_00 02 $85.00
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03/25/2022 | DW Teleconfererce gall"to_expert witness, re: fees, updated affidavits, $495.00 0:2 $85:00
earing date |
03/30/2022 {DW | Review Review Motion to Withdraw $425.00. 0.1 $42.50
04/07/2022 DwW Review Review-email from Op. Counsel $425.00 0.1 $42.50
Totals: 161.1 $69,417.50.
Expenses i

Date EE | Activity Description Cost|  Quantity| Line Total
07/15/2021 {DW | Experise Gas $42.02 1.0 $42:02
07/16/2021 DW Expense The. Ben West Palm Beach, re: 7/16/21. hearing $557.46 1.0 $557.46.
07/17/2021 |DW- | Expense Gas $59.12 1.0 $59.12
03/03/2022 {DW Expense Gas $70.41 1.0 $70:41
03/04/2022 |DW | Expense Eggfi‘rg'@e‘w‘*? Palm Beach/Downtown, re: 3/4 $659.92 10| $659.92
03/04/2022 |Dw. | Expense Uber to-Courthouse 1$6.51 1.0 $6.51
03/04/2022 |DW | Expense Gas $87.33 1.0 $87.33
' Expense Total: $1,482.77
Time Entry'Sub-Total:  $69,417.50

ExpenSe Sub-Tdtal: $1,482.77

Sub-Total: '$70,900.27

Total: $70,900:27

Amount Paid: :$0.00.

Balance Due: $70,900:27
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